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NOTE: The foregoing map may show more sites than are reported in the listing below. The map shows all sites found within the
square coverage area. The listing below reports only those sites found within the standard radius search distance for the database
listed, which covers a smaller area. Sites outside of that standard radius search distance are not listed below. The standard radius
search distances for point sources are defined by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency's "All Appropriate Inquiries" (AAl)
guidelines. The AAI standard search distance differs between database categories, depending upon degree of potential hazard.
Pipeline search distance (2,000 feet, red dashed circle on map) complies with U.S. bill H.R. 22 (Speier). See section called
"Explanation of Databases Used" for the actual standard search distance used for each database category.

. (NPL) Federal National Priorities List or "Superfund" Sites ‘ (SWIS) Solid Waste Landfill Facilities

= |(RCRA COR) Corrective Action Sites - |[(SLIC) Spills, Leaks, Investig. & Cleanup

l_f_]_l (LUST) Leaking Underground Storage Tanks @ California EnviroStor State Response Sites

ﬁi Oil or Gas Well —w—w [ Gas Transmission Pipelines (Approximate)
o

Hazardous Liquid Pipelines (Approximate)
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The transferor and his or her agent(s) or a third-party consultant disclose the following information with the knowledge that even though this is not a warranty,
prospective transferees may rely on this information in deciding whether and on what terms to purchase the Property. Transferor hereby authorizes any agent(s)
representing any principal(s) in this action to provide a copy of this statement to any person or entity in connection with any actual or anticipated sale of the Property.

The following are representations made by the transferor and his or her agent(s) based on their knowledge and maps drawn by the State. This information is a
disclosure and is not intended to be part of any contract between the transferee and the transferor. THIS REAL PROPERTY LIES WITHIN THE FOLLOWING
HAZARDOUS AREA(S):

$ 63(&,$/ )/22" +$=%5" $5Any type Zone "A" or "V") designated by the Federal Emergency Management Agency
Yes_ No X Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction ___

$1 $5($ 2) 327(17,%/ )/22' shéwn on a dam failure inundation map pursuant to Section 8589.5 of the Government Code.
Yes X No__ Do not know and information not available from local jurisdiction____

$ 9(5<+,*+),5(+$=%$5"6(9(5,7<=21(pursuant to Section 51178 or 51179 of the Government Code. The owner of this Property is subject to the
maintenance requirements of Section 51182 of the Government Code.

Yes_ No X

$:,/'/$1" $5($7+$70%$<&217%$,68%67$17,$25(67),5(5,6.%$1"' +$=%$5"6pursuant to Section 4125 of the Public Resources Code. The
owner of this Property is subject to the maintenance requirements of Section 4291 of the Public Resources Code. Additionally, it is not the state's responsibility to
provide fire protection services to any building or structure located within the wildlands unless the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection has entered into a
cooperative agreement with a local agency for those purposes pursuant to Section 4142 of the Public Resources Code.

Yes_ No X

$1 ($57+48%.( )$8/7 =2fdufsuant to Section 2622 of the Public Resources Code.
Yes_ No X

$ 6(,60,& +$=$5"' =pudrguant to Section 2696 of the Public Resources Code.

Yes (Landslide Zone)___ Yes (Liquefaction Zone) X

No_ Map not yet released by state_

THESE HAZARDS MAY LIMIT YOUR ABILITY TO DEVELOP THE REAL PROPERTY, TO OBTAIN INSURANCE, OR TO RECEIVE ASSISTANCE AFTER A
DISASTER. THE MAPS ON WHICH THESE DISCLOSURES ARE BASED ESTIMATE WHERE NATURAL HAZARDS EXIST. THEY ARE NOT DEFINITIVE
INDICATORS OF WHETHER OR NOT A PROPERTY WILL BE AFFECTED BY A NATURAL DISASTER. TRANSFEREE(S) AND TRANSFEROR(S) MAY WISH TO
OBTAIN PROFESSIONAL ADVICE REGARDING THOSE HAZARDS AND OTHER HAZARDS THAT MAY AFFECT THE PROPERTY.

Signature of Transferor(s) Date Signature of Transferor(s) Date

Signature of Agent Date Signature of Agent Date

Transferor(s) and their agent(s) represent that the information herein is true and correct to the best of their knowledge as of the date signed by the transferor(s)
and agent(s).

E Transferor(s) and their agent(s) acknowledge that they have exercised good faith in the selection of a third-party report provider as required in Civil Code Section
1103.7, and that the representations made in this Natural Hazard Disclosure Statement are based upon information provided by the independent third-party
disclosure provider as a substituted disclosure pursuant to Civil Code Section 1103.4. Neither transferor(s) nor their agent(s) (1) has independently verified the
information contained in this statement and Report or (2) is personally aware of any errors or inaccuracies in the information contained on the statement. This
statement was prepared by the provider below:

Third-Party Disclosure Provider(s) FIRST AMERICAN PROFESSIONAL REAL ESTATE SERVICES, INC. OPERATING THROUGH ITS JCP-LGS DIVISION.
Date 08 June 2017

Transferee represents that he or she has read and understands this document. Pursuant to Civil Code Section 1103.8, the representations in this Natural Hazard
Disclosure Statement do not constitute all of the transferor's or agent's disclosure obligations in this transaction.

Signature of Transferee(s) Date Signature of Transferee(s) Date

SHS

6 WD

75$16)(5(( 6 5(35(6(176 $%29( +( 6+( +$6 5(&(,9(' 5($' $1' 81'(567$1'6 7+( &203/(7( -&3 /*6 ', 6&/2685( 5(3257 '(/ . 9(5(' :., 7+ 7+,6 6800$

A. Additional Property-specific Statutory Disclosures: Former Military Ordnance Site, Commercial/Industrial Use Zone, Airport Influence Area, Airport Noise, San
Francisco Bay Conservation and Development District Jurisdiction (in S.F. Bay counties only), California Energy Commission Duct Sealing Requirement, Notice of
Statewide Right to Farm, Notice of Mining Operations, Sex Offender Database (Megan's Law), Gas and Hazardous Liquid Transmission Pipeline Database.

B. Additional County and City Regulatory Determinations as applicable: Airports, Avalanche, Blow Sand, Coastal Zone, Dam/Levee Failure Inundation, Debris Flow,
Erosion, Flood, Fault Zone, Fire, Groundwater, Landslide, Liquefaction, Methane Gas, Mines, Naturally Occurring Asbestos, Redevelopment Area, Right to Farm,
Runoff Area, Seiche, Seismic Shaking, Seismic Ground Failure, Slope Stability, Soil Stability, Subsidence, TRPA, Tsunami.

C. General advisories: Methamphetamine Contamination, Mold, Radon, Endangered Species Act, Abandoned Mines, Oil & Gas Wells, Tsunami Maps (coastal only),
Wood-burning fireplaces.

D. Additional Reports - Enclosed if ordered: (1) PROPERTY TAX REPORT (includes state-required Notices of Mello-Roos and 1915 Bond Act Assessments, and
Notice of Supplemental Property Tax Bill, (2) ENVIRONMENTAL SCREENING REPORT (discloses Transmission Pipelines, Contaminated Sites, and Oil & Gas
Wells). Enclosed if applicable: Local Addenda.

E. Government Guides in Combined Booklet with Report. Refer to Booklet: (1) ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS: "A Guide for Homeowners, Buyers, Landlords and
Tenants"; (2) EARTHQUAKE SAFETY: "The Homeowners Guide To Earthquake Safety" and included "RESIDENTIAL EARTHQUAKE HAZARDS REPORT FORM";
(3) LEAD-BASED PAINT: "Protect Your Family From Lead In Your Home"; (4) BRIEF GUIDE TO MOLD, MOISTURE AND YOUR HOME; (5) WHAT IS YOUR HOME
ENERGY RATING? Government Guides are also available on the Company's "Electronic Bookshelf" at http://www.disclosures.com/.
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3523(57< ',6&/2685( 6800%$5< 5($' )8// 5(3257
6WDWXWRU\ L
s 127 oDS 5HSRUW
1+' " HWHUPLQDWLRQV 1 1 18 3URSHUW\ LV SDJH
Flood X NOT IN a Special Flood Hazard Area. The Property is IN a 7
FEMA-designated Flood Zone(s) D.
Dam X IN an area of potential dam inundation. 7
Very High Fire Hazard Severity X NOT IN a very high fire hazard severity zone. 8
Wildland Fire Area X NOT IN a state responsibility area. 8
Fault X NOT IN an earthquake fault zone designated pursuant to the 9
Alquist-Priolo Act.
Landslide X NOT IN an area of earthquake-induced land sliding designated 9
pursuant to the Seismic Hazard Mapping Act.
Liguefaction X IN an area of potential liquefaction designated pursuant to the 9
Seismic Hazard Mapping Act.
1+'
. 127 0DS 5HSRU"
&RXQW\ OHYHO 1+' '"HWHUPRPLQDWLRQW B3URSHUW\ LV SDJH
Compressible Soils X NOT IN a county-designated compressible soils hazard zone 1"
Dike Failure X NOT IN a county-designated dike failure flooding hazard zone i
Fault X NOT IN a county-designated fault rupture hazard zone 1
Landslide X NOT IN a county-designated landslide hazard zone "
Liquefaction X IN a county-designated liquefaction hazard zone 1
1+
. 127  0DS 5HSRUW
&LW\ OHYHO 1+' '"HWHUPLQDWLRIQV 1 % 3URSHUW\ LV SDJH
Fault X NOT IN for Fault hazard area. 12
Landslide X IN a mapped area of Least, Low, or Low to Moderate Landslide 12
Susceptibility. Please see City of San Jose Regulatory Zones
Discussion for more information.
Redevelopment Area X IN Strong Neighborhood Initiative for Redevelopment Area 12
hazard area.
Special Geologic Hazard Study Area X NOT IN for Special Geologic Hazard Study Area hazard area. 12
1+
, 127 oDS 5HSRUW
$GGLWLRQDO 6WDWXWRU\1ILVFQRVXUWHV B3URSHUW\ LV SDJH
Former Military Ordnance X NOT WITHIN one mile of a formerly used ordnance site. 14
Commercial or Industrial X WITHIN one mile of a property zoned to allow commercial or 14
industrial use.
Airport Influence Area X NOT IN an airport influence area. 15
Airport Noise Area for 65 Decibel X NOT IN a delineated 65 dB CNEL or greater aviation noise zone. 16
Bay Conservation and Development X NOT IN an area that is within the jurisdiction of the San Francisco 17
Commission Bay Conservation and Development Commission.
California Energy Commission X IN a climate zone where properties are usually subject to duct 18
sealing and testing requirements
Right to Farm Act X NOT IN a one mile radius of designated Important Farmland. 19
Notice of Mining Operations X NOT IN a one mile radius of a mapped mining operation that 20
requires a statutory "Notice of Mining Operation” be provided in
this Report:
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1+
5HSRUW
*HQHUDO $GYLVRULHV '"HVFULSWLRQ SDJH
Registered Sex Offender Data Base Provides an advisory required pursuant to Section 290.46 of the Penal Code. Information 21
(Megan's Law) Notice about specified registered sex offenders is made available to the public.
Gas and Hazardous Liquid Transmission Provides a notice required pursuant to Section 2079.10.5(a) of the Civil Code. Information 22
Pipeline Database Notice about transmission pipeline location maps is made available to the public.
Methamphetamine Contamination Provides an advisory that a disclosure may be required pursuant to the "Methamphetamine 23
Contaminated Property Cleanup Act of 2005".
Mold Provides an advisory that all prospective purchasers of residential and commercial property 24
should thoroughly inspect the subject property for mold and sources for additional information
on the origins of and the damage caused by mold.
Radon Provides an advisory on the risk associated with Radon gas concentrations. 25
Endangered Species Provides an advisory on resources to educate the public on locales of endangered or 25
threatened species.
Abandoned Mines Provides an advisory on resources to educate the public on the hazards posed by, and some 26
of the general locales of, abandoned mines.
Oil and Gas Wells Provides an advisory on the potential existence of oil and gas wells and sources for additional 26
general and/or specific information.
Tsunami Map Advisory Provides an advisory about maximum tsunami inundation maps issued for jurisdictional 27
emergency planning.
Residential Fireplace Disclosure Provides disclosure of restrictions on the use of wood-burning fireplaces imposed by the Bay 28
Area Air Quality Management District.
1+
5HSRU'
/IRFDO $GGHQGXPV "HVFULSWLRQ SDJH
City of San Jose Street Tree Disclosure Form Provides a statutory disclosure form for compliance with ordinance governing street tree 47
maintenance and replacement. BUYER/SELLER SIGNATURES REQUIRED.
7D]
. , 6 5HSRUW
B3URSHUW\ 7D[ '"HWHUPLQDWLR Q> 3URSHUW\ LV SDJH
Mello-Roos Districts X NOT SUBJECT TO a Mello-Roos Community Facilities District. 30
1915 Bond Act Districts X NOT SUBJECT TO a 1915 Bond Act District. 30
Other Direct Assessments X SUBJECT TO one or more other direct assessments. 31
SRA Fire Prevention Fee X NOT SUBJECT TO the State Responsibility Area Fire Prevention Fee (see 35

State-level SRA Zone Disclosure).

(QYLURQPHQWDO

(QYLURQPHQWDO 6FUHHQLJ T 3URSHUW\ LV opon
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks X WITHIN one-quarter mile of a known leaking underground storage tank. 43
Superfund or RCRA Corrective Action Site X WITHIN one mile of a Superfund or RCRA Corrective Action site. 42
Other sites in databases screened X NOT WITHIN one-half mile of sites other than those above that are listed 42

in the databases searched.
Oil and Gas Wells X NOT WITHIN one-quarter mile of a mapped oil or gas well(s). 40

Underground Transmission Pipelines X NOT WITHIN 2,000 feet of a gas transmission or hazardous liquid 41

pipeline(s) depicted in the National Pipeline Mapping System.

Determined by First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc.

JRU PRUH GHWDLOHG LQIRUPDWLRQ DV WR WKH IRUHIJRLQJ GHWHUPLQDWLRQV SOHDVH UHDG WKLV HQWLUH !
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1DWXUDO +D]DUG 'LVFORVXUH 5H¢
3DUW  6WDWH 'HILQHG 1DWXUDO +D]DUG =RQHYV
6WDWXWRU\ 1DWXUDO +D]DUG 'LVFORVXU

Section 1103 of the California Civil Code mandates the disclosure of six (6) natural hazard zones if the Property is located within
any such zone. Those six "statutory" hazard zones, disclosed on the 1D W XYD]® UIGV FORV XUH 6 \(/NHOS)PH Bage
one of this Report, are explained below. Note that the NHDS does not provide for informing buyers if a property is only partially
within any of the delineated zones or provide additional flood zone information which could be very important to the process. The
following summary is intended to give buyers additional information they may need to help them in the decision-making process
and to place the information in perspective.

63(&,$/ )/22" +$=8%$5" $5($

6 &86 6,2 Property in a Special Flood Hazard Area (any type of Zone "A" or "V" as designated by the Federal Emergency
Management Agency ("FEMA") is subject to flooding in a "100-year rainstorm." Federally connected lenders require homeowners
to maintain flood insurance for buildings in these zones. A 100-year flood occurs on average once every 100 years, but may not
occur in 1,000 years or may occur in successive years. According to FEMA, a home located within a SFHA has a 26% chance of
suffering flood damage during the term of a 30-year mortgage. Other types of flooding, such as dam failure, are not considered in
developing these zones. Flood insurance for properties in Zones B, C, D, X, X500, and X500_Levee is available but is not
required.

=RQHV $ $2 $( $+ $5Ardadb"100-year" flooding - a 1% or greater chance of annual flooding.

=RQHV 9 9 Agea of "100-year" flooding in coastal (shore front) areas subject to wave action.

R Q H Atea of moderate flood risk. These are areas between the "100" and "500" year flood-risk levels.

RQHV &OT IN an area of "100-year" flooding. Area of minimal (Zone C) or undetermined (Zone D) flood hazard.

=R Q H VAn area of minimal flood risk. These are areas outside the "500" year flood-risk level.

=R QH ; Anarea of moderate flood risk. These are areas between the "100" and "500" year flood-risk levels.

=RQH B/(9(( An area of moderate flood risk that is protected from "100-year flood" by levee and that is subject to revision
to high risk (Zone A) if levee is decertified by FEMA.

=R Q H Area Not Included, no flood zone designation has been assigned or not participating in the National Flood Insurance
Program.

1 R W L Thel Company is not always able to determine if the Property is subject to a FEMA Letter of Map Revision ("LOMR") or
other FEMA letters of map change. If Seller is aware that the Property is subject to a LOMR or other letters of map change, the
Seller shall disclose the map change and attach a copy of the FEMA letter(s) to the Report. Contact FEMA at http://msc.fema.gov
for additional information.

For more information about flood zones, visit:
http://www.floodsmart.gov/floodsmart/pages/flooding flood risks/defining flood risks.jsp

38%/,&(&25" Official Flood Insurance Rate Maps ("FIRM" ) compiled and issued by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency ("FEMA") pursuant to 42 United States Code §4001, et seq.

$5($ 2) 327(17,$/ )/22',1* '$0 )$,/85(

.6 &866,21ocal governmental agencies, utilities, and owners of certain dams are required to prepare and submit inundation
maps for review and approval by the California Office of Emergency Services ("OES"). A property within an Area of Potential
Flooding Caused by Dam Failure is subject to potential flooding in the event of a sudden and total dam failure with a full reservoir.
Such a failure could result in property damage and/or personal injury. However, dams rarely fail instantaneously and reservoirs are
not always filled to capacity. Please note that not all dams (such as federally controlled dams) located within the state have been
included within these dam inundation zones. Also these maps do not identify areas of potential flooding resulting from storms or
other causes.

38%/,&(&25"' Official dam inundation maps or digital data thereof made publicly available by the State of California Office of
Emergency Services ("OES") pursuant to California Government Code §8589.5.
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9(5< +,*+ ),5( +$=%5"' 6(9(5,7< =21( 9+)+6=

',6&866,2 VHFHSZs can be defined by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection ("Calfire") as well as by
local fire authorities within "Local Responsibility Areas" where fire suppression is the responsibility of a local fire department.
Properties located within VHFHS Zones may have a higher risk for fire damage and, therefore, may be subject to (i) additional
construction requirements such as a "Class A" roof for new construction or replacement of existing roofs; and (ii) additional
maintenance responsibilities such as adequate vegetation clearance near the structure, spark screens on chimneys and
stovepipes, leaf removal from roofs, and other basic fire-safety practices. Contact the local fire department for a complete list of
requirements and exceptions.

38%/.&(&25"' Maps issued by Calfire pursuant to California Government Code § 51178 recommending VHFHSZs to be
adopted by the local jurisdiction within its Local Responsibility Area, or VHFHSZs adopted by the local jurisdiction within the
statutory 120-day period defined in California Government Code § 51179.

1181 ),5( $5(% 67%$7( 5(63216,%,/,7< $5($

6 & 86 6,2 IThe State Board of Forestry classifies all lands within the State of California based on various factors such as
ground cover, beneficial use of water from watersheds, probable damage from erosion, and fire risks. Fire prevention and
suppression in all areas which are not within a Wildland - State Responsibility Area ("WSRA") is primarily the responsibility of the
local or federal agencies, as applicable.

For property located within a WSRA, please note that (1) there may be substantial forest fire risks and hazards; (2) except for
property located within a county which has assumed responsibility for prevention and suppression of all fires, it is NOT the state's
responsibility to provide fire protection services to any building or structure located within a WSRA unless the Department has
entered into a cooperative agreement with a local agency; and (3) the property owner may be is subject to (i) additional
construction requirements such as a "Class A" roof for new construction or replacement of existing roofs; and (ii) additional
maintenance responsibilities such as adequate vegetation clearance near the structure, spark screens on chimneys and
stovepipes, leaf removal from roofs, and other basic fire-safety practices.

The existence of local agreements for fire service is not available in the Public Record and, therefore, is not included in this
disclosure. For very isolated properties with no local fire services or only seasonal fire services there may be significant fire risk. If
the Property is located within a WSRA, please contact the local fire department for more detailed information.

38%/,&(&25" Official maps issued by the California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection ("Calfire") pursuant to
California Public Resources Code § 4125.

65$ )LUH 3BUHYHQWLRQ %YHQHILW )HH $GYLVRU\

On January 23, 2012, the State Board of Forestry and Fire Protection ("Board") adopted an emergency regulation that
implements a Fire Prevention Benefit Fee ("Benefit Fee") imposed annually on property owners in wildland areas where the
state has responsibility for providing fire protection. According to the adopted regulation, the Benefit Fee is one hundred fifty-
two dollars and thirty-three cents ($152.33) per habitable structure in the State Responsibility Area ("SRA"), including single-
family homes, multi-dwelling structures, mobile and manufactured homes, and condominiums. The Board regulation is
pursuant to Chapter 1.5 (commencing with Section 4210) to Part 2 of Division 4 of the Public Resources Code (also known as
Assembly Bill X1 29). The regulation allows a fee reduction of thirty-five dollars ($35.00) per habitable structure located in the
SRA and within the boundaries of a local agency that provides fire protection services. For more information, please refer to
"Part 6. State Responsibility Area Fire Prevention Fee" in the JCP-LGS Property Tax Report.
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($57+48%.( )$8/7 =21/

', 6&86 6,2 Earthquake Fault Zones are delineated and adopted by California as part of the Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault
Zone Act of 1972. Property in an Earthquake Fault Zone ("EF Zone") does not necessarily have a fault trace existing on the site.
EF Zones are areas or bands delineated on both sides of known active earthquake faults. EF Zones vary in width but average
one-quarter (1/4) mile in width with the "typical" zone boundaries set back approximately 660 feet on either side of the fault trace.
The potential for "fault rupture" damage (ground cracking along the fault trace) is relatively high only if a structure is located
directly on a fault trace. If a structure is not on a fault trace, shaking will be the primary effect of an earthquake. During a major
earthquake, shaking will be strong in the vicinity of the fault and may be strong at some distance from the fault depending on soil
and bedrock conditions. It is generally accepted that properly constructed wood-frame houses are resistant to shaking damage.

38%/,&(&25" Official earthquake fault zone or special study zone maps approved by the State Geologist and issued by the
California Department of Conservation, California Geological Survey pursuant to California Public Resources Code §2622.

6(,60,& +$=$5"' 0$33,1* $&7 =21(

', 6&86 6,2 Dfficial Seismic Hazard Zone ("SH Zone") maps delineate Areas of Potential Liquefaction and Areas of
Earthquake-Induced Landsliding. A property that lies partially or entirely within a designated SH Zone may be subject to
requirements for site-specific geologic studies and mitigation before any new or additional construction may take place.

(DUWKTXDNH /QQERNIBMIG B F® Q Hre areas where the potential for earthquake-induced landslides is relatively high.

Areas most susceptible to these landslides are steep slopes in poorly cemented or highly fractured rocks, areas underlain by
loose, weak soils, and areas on or adjacent to existing landslide deposits. The CGS cautions these maps do not capture all
potential earthquake-induced landslide hazards and that earthquake-induced ground failures are not addressed by these maps.
Furthermore, no effort has been made to map potential run-out areas of triggered landslides. It is possible that such run-out areas
may extend beyond the zone boundaries. An earthquake capable of causing liquefaction or triggering a landslide may not
uniformly affect all areas within a SH Zone.

/LTXHIDFWLIRQR Q ¢ areas where there is a potential for, or an historic occurrence of liquefaction. Liquefaction is a
soil phenomenon that can occur when loose, water saturated granular sediment within 40 feet of the ground surface, are shaken
in a significant earthquake. The soil temporarily becomes liquid-like and structures may settle unevenly. The Public Record is
intended to identify areas with a relatively high potential for liquefaction but not to predict the amount or direction of liquefaction-
related ground displacement, nor the amount of damage caused by liquefaction. The many factors that control ground failure
resulting from liquefaction must be evaluated on a site specific basis.

38%/,&(&25" Official seismic hazard maps or digital data thereof approved by the State Geologist and issued by the
California Department of Conservation, California Geological Survey pursuant to California Public Resources Code §2696.

67$78725%$785%/+$=%$5"',6&/2685(5(3257,1%67%$1'$5" "IN"shall be reported if any portion of the Property
is located within any of the above zones as delineated in the Public Record. "NOT IN" shall be reported if no portion of the
Property is located within any of the above zones as delineated in the Public Record. Map Not Available shall be reported in areas
not yet evaluated by the governing agency according to the Public Record. Please note that "MAP NOT AVAILABLE" will be
applicable to most portions of the state. Official Seismic Hazard Zone ("SH Zone") maps delineate Areas of Potential Liquefaction
and Areas of Earthquake-Induced Landsliding.
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3DUW &RXQW\ DQG &LW\ '"HILQHG 1DWXUDO +D]DUG =

+$=$5" 0$36 ,1 7+( /12&$/ *(1(5%/ 3/$1

*HQH BDOMUHJI X OB WRSYHIWHWH O R S PPhdr@ §ve currently over 530 incorporated cities and counties in California. The
state Government Code (Sections 65000 et seq.) requires each of those jurisdictions to adopt a comprehensive, long-term
"General Plan" for its physical development. That General Plan regulates land uses within the local jurisdiction in order to protect
the public from hazards in the environment and conserve local natural resources. The General Plan is the official city or county
policy regarding the location of housing, business, industry, roads, parks, and other land uses.

OXQLFLEDIDUYBQHND®@IIHMMHRVMMRZQHU YV E&c8 county and city adopts its own distinct General Plan
according to that jurisdiction's unique vegetation, landscape, terrain, and other geographic and geologic conditions. The "Safety
Element" (or Seismic Safety Element) of that General Plan identifies the constraints of earthquake fault, landslide, flood, fire and
other natural hazards on local land use, and it delineates hazard zones within which private property improvements may be
regulated through the building-permit approval process, which can affect the future cost of ownership. Those locally regulated
hazard zones are in addition to the federal and state defined hazard zones associated with statutory disclosures in the preceding
section.

&LWI\QG KRRX Q@D W XKUD|O JRBQ HW[ S O D LRH@GRIZess otherwise specified, only those officially adopted Safety
Element or Seismic Safety Element maps (or digital data thereof) which are publicly available, are of a scale, resolution, and
quality that readily enable parcel-specific hazard determinations, and are consistent in character with those statutory federal or
state disclosures will be considered for eligible for use as the basis for county- or city-level disclosures set forth in this Report.
Please also note:

¢ [f an officially adopted Safety Element or Seismic Safety Element map relies on data which is redundant of that used for state-
level disclosures, this Report will indicate so and advise Report recipients to refer to the state-level hazard discussion section
for more information.

¢ |f an officially adopted Safety Element or Seismic Safety Element cites underlying maps created by another agency, those maps
may be regarded as incorporated by reference and may be used as the basis for parcel-specific determinations if those maps
meet the criteria set forth in this section.

e Because county- and city-level maps are developed independently and do not necessarily define or delineate a given hazard
the same way, the boundaries for the "same" hazard may be different.

If one or more maps contained in the Safety Element and/or Seismic Safety Element of an officially adopted General Plan are
used as the basis for local disclosure, those maps will appear under the "Public Record(s) Searched" for that county or city.

5(3257,1* 67$1'$5'6

A good faith effort has been made to disclose all hazard features on pertinent Safety Element and Seismic Safety Element maps
with well-defined boundaries; however, those hazards with boundaries that are not delineated will be deemed not suitable for
parcel-specific hazard determinations. Some map features, such as lines drawn to represent the location of a fault trace, may be
buffered to create a zone to facilitate disclosure. Those map features which can not be readily distinguished from those
representing hazards may be included to prevent an omission of a hazard feature. If the width of a hazard zone boundary is in
question, "IN" will be reported if that boundary impacts any portion of a property. Further explanations concerning specific map
features peculiar to a given county or city will appear under the "Reporting Standards" for that jurisdiction.

38%/,& 5(&25'6 96 21 6,7( (9%/8%7,216

Mapped hazard zones represent evaluations of generalized hazard information. Any specific site within a mapped zone could be
at less or more relative risk than is indicated by the zone designation. A site-specific evaluation conducted by a geotechnical
consultant or other qualified professional may provide more detailed and definitive information about the Property and any
conditions which may or do affect it.

3523(57< 86( $1' 3(50,77,1*

No maps beyond those identified as "Public Record(s)" have been consulted for the purpose of these local disclosures. These
disclosures are intended solely to make Report recipient(s) aware of the presence of mapped hazards. For this reason -- and
because local authorities may use on these or additional maps or data differently to determine property-specific land use and
permitting approvals -- Report recipients are advised to contact the appropriate local agency, usually Community Development,
Planning, and/or Building, prior to the transaction to ascertain if these or any other conditions or related regulations may impact
the Property use or improvement.
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6$17% &/$5% &2817< *(2/2*,& =21(6 ',6&866,21

38%/,&%(&25"' 6 6($5&+ ("' The following Public Records are utilized for those county-level disclosures below: Officially
adopted digital data of "County Geologic Hazard Zones" as prepared by Santa Clara County Department of Planning and
disclosure of which is required by County Ordinance Sec C12-624 as revised March 19, 2002.

)$8/7

The County identifies Fault Rupture Hazard Zones as both "active" and "potentially active" fault zones as well as other
faulting-related geologic features. Active faults are known to have experienced fault rupture in the last 11,000 years and are
usually seismically active (produce earthquakes periodically). Potentially active faults are not seismically active, and it cannot
be definitely proven that these faults have moved in the last 11,000 years. Potentially active faults far outnumber active faults
in Santa Clara County. Because potentially active faults are included in the zone description, all Fault Rupture Hazard Zone
are not necessarily equal to an Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zone which only includes active faults.

5HS RUWMDIQ G Ofth@yVportion of the Property is situated within a fault zone as delineated in the Public Record,
"WITHIN" shall be reported.

1$1'6/,"'(

Landslide Hazard Zones include areas with a high potential for earthquake-induced landslides. It does not necessarily mean
that landslides exist on the Property or that landsliding is imminent or probable in the area. It does mean that the designated
area has a greater chance of landsliding than properties in flat-lying areas. The County has also included a United States
Geological Survey Report and State of California Geologic Survey Earthquake-Induced Landslide Hazard Zones into the zone
description. These include areas where there has been a recent landslide, or where local slope, geological, geotechnical, and
ground moisture conditions indicate a potential for landslides as a result of earthquake shaking.

5H S R U Ve WDIQ G I dry Yortion of the Property is situated within a landslide zone as delineated in the Public Record,
"IN" shall be reported.

/1,48()%$&7,21

Liquefaction Hazard Zones include areas the California Geological Survey has defined as areas of historic occurrence or
potential for liquefaction. Liquefaction is a rare soil phenomenon that can occur when loose, water saturated, fine-grained
sands and silty sands that lie within 50 feet of the ground surface are shaken in a significant earthquake. The soil temporarily
becomes liquid-like and structures may settle unevenly. The County has also included zones of liquefaction susceptibility from
a United States Geological Survey Report of soil deposits that may be prone to liquefaction.

5HS R UVEMWDIQ G Dflaly \portion of the Property is situated within an area of potential liquefaction as delineated in the
Public Record, "IN" shall be reported.

&2035(66,%/( 62,/6

Compressible Soils Zones include areas where there is a chance that the ground will settle locally during severe shaking due
to the potential compression of peaty-type soils in these areas. Risk of injury is relatively low in these areas as a result of
settlement alone.

5H S R U VMO G Dfta@y/\portion of the Property is situated within an area of compressible soils as delineated in the
Public Record, "IN" shall be reported.

L.()%.,/85¢(

Dike Failure Flooding Zones include areas where there is a significant chance of flooding following a large earthquake if the
perimeter dike systems of the bay fail.

5 HS R UV MDIQ G Dflay \portion of the Property is situated within an area of potential dike failure as delineated in the
Public Record, "IN" shall be reported.
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&,7< 2) 6$1 -26( 5(*8/$725< =21(6 ',6&866,21

38%/,&(&25"' 6 6($5&+ (' The following Public Records have been incorporated into "The San Jose 2020 General Plan"

(including Appendix B, "Seismic Safety") as adopted by the San Jose City Council in 1994 or adopted by City Ordinance or other

City Council action pursuant to required disclosures below:

e "City of San Jose Fault Hazard Zone Maps" dated 1983 and on file in the Department of Public Works pursuant to §17 of the
City of San Jose Municipal Code.

¢ "Geotechnical Report, Geological Investigation, City of San Jose Sphere of Influence," produced in 1974 by Cooper, Clark, and
Associates pursuant to §17 of the City of San Jose Municipal Code.

e "City of San Jose Special Geologic Hazard Study Area Map" and any map(s) that show any land added by way of amendment
pursuant to §17.10.805 of the City of San Jose Municipal Code.

¢ "Landslide Areas Map, City of San Jose Phase 1A Regional Geologic Study," produced in 1995 by Norfleet Consultants.

¢ "Strong Neighborhood Initiative ("SNI") / Redevelopment Area" maps produced by the City's Planning Services Division.

By local ordinance, the City of San Jose requires disclosure of these geologic hazard zones, neighborhood and redevelopment

areas, and street tree maintenance requirements to potential buyers of real property

)$8/7

San Jose Fault Hazard Zones are areas identified by the State of California and the City of San Jose Department of Public
Works that include Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zones as designated by the California Geological Survey, as well as City
Special Studies Zones and City Potential Hazard Zones. These three zones are disclosed in this Report as "City Fault
Zones." The City has also identified "Reported Faults" which have been buffered on all sides by one-eighth of one mile and
are disclosed in this Report as "Reported Faults."

5HS R UV WDIO G Dfldriy WYortion of the Property is located within a City Fault Zone as delineated in the Public Record,
"City Fault Zone" shall be reported. If any portion of the Property is located within one-eighth of one mile (660 feet) of a
Reported Fault as delineated in the Public Record, "Reported Fault" shall be reported.

/$1'6/,'( 686&(37,%,/,7<

6 WD QGHR® R FDHAD BB X G U HThese are areas identified by the City as having a very high, high, or moderate to
high landslide susceptibility and are disclosed in this Report as "Moderate to Very High." In most places, these "Standard"
areas are equivalent to and replace the old definition of a "Special Geologic Hazard Area" that was used by the City of San
Jose prior to the August 23, 1994 updating of their maps. Areas identified by the City as Least, Low, and Low to Moderate are
also disclosed in this Report as "Least to Moderate."

5HSRUWWPI G Of drfy portion of the Property is located within a mapped area of Moderate to High, High, or Very High
Landslide Susceptibility as delineated in the Public Record, "Moderate to Very High" shall be reported. If no portion of the
Property is within this "Moderate to Very High" area and is within the mapped area, then "Least to Moderate" shall be
reported.

63(&,%/ *(2/2*,& +$=%$5"' 678'< $5(%

6SHFIFBRORIDED B® X G U HMIlimited zone defined by the City that is undergoing a special phased geologic study

to define areas that are underlain by active landsliding. New development, grading or building permits for property

improvements in this area will take into consideration information from the first phase of the Final Report, Phase 1A Regional

Geologic Special Study that has been completed, this report is titled Study of the Special Geologic Hazard Area, this first

phase has delineated the following landslide zones within the City of San Jose. Special Geologic Hazard Area:

¢ =R Q H Not within a landslide area. However, the possibility exists of unrecognized landslides in this area.

e =R QK- Not enough information to determine if the area is within or not within a landslide area. These areas could
encompass all types of possible landslides, but it could not be determined with the information available in the Phase 1A
Study if this was the case.

¢ =R Q H Within a landslide area, this area encompasses active, recent, and old landslides.

127 Zones X, Y, and Z were determined using air photo analysis and field studies. No distinctions were made as to the

size, age, depth or activity of any landslide. If the subject property is located in a "Standard" or a "Special" Geologic Hazard

Study Area, or if other geologic information of concern exists in the City's files, a "Certificate of Geologic Clearance" from the

Department of Public Works is required prior to any discretionary approval for development or any grading or building permit

for improvements to a site. In order to obtain a Clearance for sites within a "Special Geologic Hazard Study Area," the

property owner is required to perform a Geologic Evaluation according to City ordinance (Chapter 17.10, Part 6). An "on" or

"off-site" geologic study may have been prepared for the site. Such reports are normally available for review in the office of

the City's engineering geologist. The preceding information must be disclosed to the buyer by the agent for the seller of the

subject property in accordance with Section 10176(a) of the California Business and Professions Code and "Disclosure to

Prospective Purchasers," Title 17, Chapter 17.10, Part 9, Section of the City of San Jose Municipal Code.

5HS R UWIWWMPIO G Dfdry Yortion of the Property is within one or more of the 3 Special Geologic Hazard Study Areas as

delineated in the Public Record, the name of that Zone or Zones shall be reported.

6$1 -26( 5('(9(/230(17 $5($6 6WURQJ 1HLJKERUKRRG ,QLWLDWLYH $UHDV
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The Strong Neighborhoods Initiative ("SNI") is a commitment made by the Mayor and the Council to unite with San Jose
communities to strengthen City neighborhoods. SNI is about cleaner, safer neighborhoods and connecting those
neighborhoods to resources and to each other. It is listening to San Jose neighborhoods and responding to citywide priorities.
By focusing resources from the City of San Jose, San Jose Redevelopment Agency, private investment, and public-private
partnerships, the Strong Neighborhoods Initiative will improve conditions, enhance community safety, and strengthen
neighborhood associations.

The Agency, under this Plan, is authorized to develop or otherwise participate in certain publicly owned projects in various

neighborhoods as may be determined and approved in accordance with California Redevelopment Law, such as community

centers, fire stations, libraries, joint school projects, community gardens, open space and cultural facilities. The Agency also
sponsors programs to develop affordable housing and to provide funds to rehabilitate residential and commercial properties,
like grants for exterior renovations and roofing.

e QGXVVBHGHY HOR $PH @#¥e created to encourage the expansion and location of research and development,
office, manufacturing, warehouse and commercial uses, attract local jobs, and increase various revenue sources to the city.

e 'RZQWRZIWGHYHOR $B HdWdeled after the San Jose of 1900-1950, a 24-hour city where people lived, worked,
and shopped.

e 1THLJKERURKRR/E Q HWWV U Wwérd\Vcveated to revitalize, and encourage private investment in, San Jose's older
commercial neighborhoods. Enhanced by community involvement, the NBD program tackles parking problems, improves
building facades, extends street improvements, modernizes underground utilities, and offers marketing advice to small
businesses.

e ITHLJKERU RRXR/G Q B @YXV Wetd) &feated to revitalize and increase commercial and residential development to
better serve the needs of the neighborhood.

For more information please visit the City web site at http://www.sanjoseca.gov/index.aspx?NID=1745

5 HS R UVEWDIQ G Dfthe Froperty is one of the SNI Areas, Districts, or Clusters as delineated in the Public Record, the

name of that Area, District, or Cluster shall be reported.

(1' 2) /2&$/ $5($ ',6&/2685(6 $1' ',6&866,216 6(&7,21
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3DUW $GGLWLRQDO 3URSHUW\ 6SHFLILF "'LVFORVXUH
)250(5 0,/,7$5< 25'1$1&( 6,7( ',6&/2685(

.6 &86 6,2 Former Military Ordnance (FUD) sites can include sites with common industrial waste (such as fuels), ordnance or
other warfare materiel, unsafe structures to be demolished, or debris for removal. California Civil Code Section 1102 requires
disclosure of those sites containing unexploded ordnance. "Military ordnance" is any kind of munitions, explosive device/material
or chemical agent used in military weapons. Unexploded ordnance are munitions that did not detonate. NOTE: 02 6 7FUD sites
do not contain unexploded ordnance. Only those FUD sites that the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) has identified to
contain Military Ordnance or have mitigation projects planned for them are disclosed in this Report. Additional sites may be added
as military installations are released under the Federal Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) Act. Active military sites are NOT
included on the FUD site list.

38%/,&(&25"' Data contained in Inventory Project Reports, Archives Search Reports, and related materials produced for,
and made publicly available in conjunction with, the Defense Environmental Restoration Program for Formerly Used Defense
Sites by the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. Sites for which no map has been made publicly available shall not be disclosed.

5(3257.,1*67%$1'$5" If one or more facility identified in the Public Record is situated within a one (1) mile radius of the
Property, " :, 7 +, 1 shall be reported. The name of that facility or facilities shall also be reported.

&200(5&,%/ 25 ,1'8675,%/ =21,1* ',6&/2685(

6 & 86 6, 2 The seller of real property who has actual knowledge that the property is affected by or zoned to allow commercial
or industrial use described in Section 731a of the Code of Civil Procedure shall give written notice of that knowledge to purchasers
as soon as practicable before transfer of title (California Civil Code Section 1102.17). The Code of Civil Procedure Section 731a
defines industrial use as areas in which a city and/or county has established zones or districts under authority of law wherein
certain manufacturing or commercial or airport uses are expressly permitted. The "Zoning Disclosure" made in this Report DOES
NOT purport to determine whether the subject property is or is not affected by a commercial or industrial zone. As stated above,
that determination is based solely upon ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE of the seller of the subject property.

In an effort to help determine areas where this may be applicable, this disclosure identifies if a property exists within one mile of
the seller's property that is zoned to allow for commercial or industrial use. Very commonly, a home will have in its vicinity one or
more properties that are zoned for commercial or industrial use such as restaurants, gasoline stations, convenience stores, golf
courses, country club etc.

38%/,8&(&25"' Based on publicly-available hardcopy and/or digital zoning and land use records for California cities and
counties.

5(3257.,1*673$1'3$5" If one or more property identified in the Public Record as "commercial," "industrial," or "mixed use" is
situated within a one (1) mile radius of the Property, ":, 7 +, Lshall be reported. Please note that an airport facility that may be
classified as public use facility in the Public Record will be reported as "commercial/industrial” in this disclosure.
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',6&866,21

& HUWDLLIS DUMIRG/L YV FO RQAMIGE M S R UGR-LGS has made a good faith effort to identify the airports covered under

Section 1102.6a. Sources consulted include official land use maps and/or digital data made available by a governing Airport Land

Use Commission (ALUC) or other designated government body. Most facilities for which an Airport Influence Area has been
designated are included on the "California Airports List" maintained by the California Department of Transportation's Division of
Aeronautics. Not disclosed in this Report are public use airports that are not in the "California Airports List", airports that are

physically located outside California, heliports and seaplane bases that do not have regularly scheduled commercial service, and

private airports or military air facilities unless specifically identified in the "California Airports List". ,IWKWYWHO ®BW FW XD O
NQRZOHREDKED LU SRWMWHL FL RUWKWHXEMBEBRS HWKDW RB/LVFOROMIGEM SR DW @&/ KDWD W H WIRD O
WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ WKH VHOOHU VKRXOG GLVFORVH WKLV DFWXDO NQRZOHGJH LQ .

Most facilities for which an Airport Influence Area has been designated are included on the "California Airports List" maintained by
the California Department of Transportation's Division of Aeronautics. The inclusion of military and private airports varies by
County, and heliports and seaplane bases are not included, therefore, airports in these categories may or may not be included in
this disclosure.

127 ( Proximity to an airport does not necessarily mean that the property is exposed to significant aviation noise levels.
Alternatively, there may be properties exposed to aviation noise that are greater than two miles from an airport. Factors that affect
the level of aviation noise include weather, aircraft type and size, frequency of aircraft operations, airport layout, flight patterns or
nighttime operations. Buyer should be aware that aviation noise levels can vary seasonally or change if airport usage changes.

38%/,&(&25"' Based on officially adopted land use maps and/or digital data made publicly available by the governing ALUC
or other designated government body. If the ALUC or other designated government body has not made publicly available a current
officially adopted airport influence area map, then California law states that "a written disclosure of an airport within two (2) statute
miles shall be deemed to satisfy any city or county requirements for the disclosure of airports in connection with transfers of real
property."

5(3257.,1*%7%$1'$5"' ", I shall be reported along with the facility name(s) and the "Notice of Airport in Vicinity" if any portion
of the Property is situated within either (a) an Airport Influence Area as designated on officially adopted maps or digital data or (b)
a two (2) mile radius of a qualifying facility for which an official Airport Influence Area map or digital data has not been made
publicly available by the ALUC or other designated governing body. "1 2 7 , 1 shall be reported if no portion of the Property is
within either area.
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$,53257 12,6( ',6&/2685(

6 & 8 6 6 , 2 Lalifornia Civil Code §1102.17 requires the seller(s) of residential real property who has/have actual knowledge
that the property in the transaction is affected by airport use must give written notice of that knowledge, as soon as practicable,
before transfer of title.

Under the Federal Aviation Administration's $L U S RRIMW&ER P S D W L3ELIDQ @BLURII UBMPU W, certain 65 decibel (dB)
Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) contour maps have been produced for some airports. Not all airports have produced
noise exposure maps. A property may be near or at some distance from an airport and not be within a delineated noise exposure
area, but still experience aviation noise. Unless 65dB CNEL contour maps are published, helipads and military sites are not
included in this section of the Report.

The $LUSRRIWRHR P S D W BBIDALGEW@RJI UsDrBluntary and not all airports have elected to participate. Furthermore, not all
property in the vicinity of an airport is exposed to 65dB CNEL or greater average aviation noise levels. Conversely a property may
be at some distance from an airport and still experience aviation noise. Buyer should be aware that aviation noise levels can vary
seasonally or change if airport usage changes after a map is published or after the Report Date. JCP-LGS uses the most
seasonally conservative noise exposures provided.

Federal funding may be available to help airports implement noise reduction programs. Such programs vary and may include
purchasing properties, rezoning, and insulating homes for sound within 65dB areas delineated on CNEL maps. Airport owners
have also cooperated by imposing airport use restrictions that include curfews, modifying flight paths, and aircraft limitations.

38%/,&(&25" Certain 65 decibel (dB) Community Noise Equivalent Level (CNEL) contour maps produced under the Federal
Aviation Administration's $LUSRUW 1RLVH &RPSDWLELOLW\. 30DQQLQJ 3URJUDP 3DUW

5(3257.1*7$1'$5"' ", T shall be reported if any portion of the Property is situated within a 65 decibel Community Noise
Equivalent Level contour identified in the Public Record. "1 2 7, 1 shall be reported if no portion of the Property is situated within
a 65 decibel Community Noise Equivalent Level contour identified in the Public Record.
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', 6&866,2RAs of July 1, 2005, Civil Code §1103.4 mandates disclosure to buyers of certain real estate if the boundary of the
property is determined to be (1) within 100 feet of the San Francisco Bay shoreline as mapped in 1997 by the National Ocean
Survey (NOS), an agency of the National Oceanographic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA); or (2) within another mapped
zone established by the Bay Conservation and Development Commission (BCDC). The BCDC has regulatory jurisdiction within
100 feet inland from the point of "mean higher high water" as mapped by the NOS, and within other zones the agency has defined
along the San Francisco Bay margin (BCDC Memo entitled "Guidance on Determining Commission Jurisdiction Pursuant to
Senate Bill 1568).

Notice is required to prevent unknowing violations of the law by new owners who were unaware that certain activities on the real
property are subject to the BCDC's permit requirements. The BCDC notes that the Bay is a highly dynamic environment and the
shoreline changes over time (see Discussion below). In addition, there is inherent uncertainty in the shoreline position as mapped
by the NOS or any agency. The BCDC advises the buyer and other interested parties to contact its office if a more authoritative
jurisdictional determination is desired. The BCDC office is located at 50 California Street, Suite 2600, San Francisco, California
94111, and can be reached at (415) 352-3600, or by email to info@bcdc.ca.gov

The BCDC has issued maps for some parts of its jurisdiction, including the San Francisco Bay Plan maps (California Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Section 10121) and the Suisun Marsh Plan maps (Nejedly-Bagley-Z'berg Suisun Marsh Preservation Act of
1974). Official maps have not been issued for other parts of the BCDC jurisdiction (McAteer-Petris Act areas) because the Bay is
a highly dynamic environment and the shoreline changes over time (in part because the sea level also changes over time). In
those areas where official BCDC maps are not available or along the edges of the BCDC's mapped jurisdiction, to meet the
disclosure requirements, this Report will indicate that the property "could be within" the BCDC's jurisdiction and that a location-
specific jurisdictional determination should be made by consulting the BCDC. This determination of "could be within" the BCDC's
jurisdiction was recommended by the BCDC in that certain Memo entitled "Guidance on Determining Commission Jurisdiction
Pursuant to Senate Bill 1568" issued in February 2005 and posted on the BCDC website.

38%/,.&(&25'6 San Francisco Bay Plan maps (California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Section 10121) and the Suisun
Marsh Plan maps (Nejedly-Bagley-Z'berg Suisun Marsh Preservation Act of 1974) made publicly available by BCDC and that
certain Memo entitled "Guidance on Determining Commission Jurisdiction Pursuant to Senate Bill 1568" issued by BCDC in
February 2005 and posted on the BCDC website ("BCDC Memo").

5(3257.,1*%7$1'$5"' ":, 7+, 1shall be reported if any portion of the Property is situated within an areas mapped by BCDC
or is within the 100-foot shoreline band. "&28/"' % (:, 7+, Lshall be reported if any portion of the Property is situated within
one-quarter (1/4) mile of either an area mapped by BCDC or the 100-foot shoreline band. "127 :,7 +, 1shall be reported if no
portion of the Property is situated within an area that would otherwise be reported as either " :, 7+ ,1or"&28/' % ( :,7+"1
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6 & 86 6, 2 According to the California Energy Commission ("CEC") most California homes have improperly sealed central air
conditioning and heating system ducts such that approximately 30 percent of the conditioned air actually leaks outside the home.

Effective July 1, 2014, in order to combat this waste of energy and money, the CEC updated its residential duct sealing and testing
requirements in the 2013 Building Energy Efficiency Standards (Title 24). Previously, such duct sealing and testing was required

only in certain CEC-designated climate zones when a central air conditioner or furnace is installed or replaced. 7TKHJHYLVHG
VWDQGREPRDODNBXPWDODQ® HVWIDQIG DW RIJED O L | RRAUADRVGFHAK H@ X FREVA\VWHRE. QVWDOOHC
R W H S O DruktsSfound to leak more than 15 percent or more must be repaired. Once a contractor tests and fixes these ducts,

you must have an approved third-party verifier determine that the ducts have been properly sealed. The CEC cautions
homeowners that a contractor who fails to obtain a required building permit and fails to test and repair your ducts "is violating the

law and exposing you to additional costs and liability." If you do not obtain a permit, you may be required to bring your home into
compliance with code requirements for that work and may incur additional penalties and fines that have to be paid prior to selling

your home. Remember that you have a duty to disclose whether you obtained required permits for work performed to prospective
Buyers and appraisers. Local governments may mandate more stringent requirements.

Please note there are specific alternatives that allow high efficiency equipment and added duct insulation to be installed instead of
fixing duct leaks. Please also be advised that there are separate regulations which govern duct insulation levels required by
climate zone and HVAC system.

For more information please contact the California Energy Commission or visit the official CEC "2013 Building Energy Efficiency
Standards" portal at: http://www.energy.ca.gov/title24/2013standards/index.html

38%/,& 5 (&25013 Building Energy Efficiency Standards (Title 24).

5(3257.,1*7$1'$5"' ":,7+, Lshall be reported regardless of CEC-designated climate zone pursuant to the revised Title
24 Standards.

&22/,1* $1' +($7,1* (1(5*< ()),&,(1&< $'9,625<

Effective January 1, 2015, new federal energy-efficiency standards apply to the repair and replacement of residential heating,
ventilation and air conditioning ("HVAC") systems. The new standards raise the minimum efficiency requirements for air
conditioning systems and certain types of heating systems. Energy efficiency is measured by the Seasonal Energy Efficiency
Ratio ("SEER"), which compares the amount of cooling (or heating) output by an HVAC system to the amount of energy (electricity
or gas) input over its operating season. The higher the system's SEER value, the more energy-efficient it is and the lower the unit
cost of cooling (or heating) a home.

For the first time, federal minimume-efficiency standards will vary by region. Prior to 2015 one standard, called SEER 13, applied
nationwide. Now, in California, Nevada, Arizona and New Mexico (the Southwestern Region), SEER 13 has been replaced by the
more efficient SEER 14 standard. In the Southwestern Region the new rule allows repairs to existing SEER 13-compliant systems.
However, in many cases a full system replacement (both the indoor and outdoor unit) will be necessary to make the system
compatible, and replacement is allowed only with a SEER 14-compliant unit. The higher standard may increase the replacement
cost to the property owner because the SEER 14 efficiency improvements require increased complexity of the new equipment,
and the SEER 14 units may not fit in the existing space, requiring structural modifications at the owner's expense. In some cases
the SEER 14 standard could double the cost of replacement over the earlier replacement cost. For applicable details and codes,
see the California Energy Commission web page at: http://www.energy.ca.govi/title24/2013standards/residential manual.html (The
new federal standards go into effect on January 1, 2015, which is six months after the July 1, 2014, effective date of the 2013
Standards.)
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',6&866,21
o B e
California has a "Right to Farm Act" (Civil Code Section 3482.5) to protect farming operations. When agricultural land within the

State's agricultural areas is bought and sold, the purchasers are often not made aware of the fact that there are right-to-farm laws.
This has lead to confusion and a misunderstanding of the actual uses of the land or uses of the surrounding agricultural lands.

In 2008 the State of California enacted Assembly Bill 2881 to limit the exposure of farmers to nuisance lawsuits by homeowners in
neighboring developments. The mechanism of this bill is a formal notification of the Buyer, through a "Notice of Right to Farm" in
an expert disclosure report that advises the Buyer if the subject property is within one mile of farmland as defined in the bill.

J(JIWKHHORBDFWXNIDAR ZOHRBEDKD JULF X RS XUDWQRKEHL F L RUWKWHXEMBBRWS HUKDW R®/LVFORVHG
LANKEMSRDW& KDWDWHWMKNMUD QVDWWHRQUKRXOGIGY FOW N BV W XND® ZO0 HEA H L WWE®IK H
% X\HU

38%/,8 (&25"' Based on the most current available version of the "Important Farmland Map" issued by the California
Department of Conservation, Division of Land Resource Protection, utilizing solely the county-level GIS map data, if any, available
on the Division's Farmland Mapping and Monitoring Program website, pursuant to Section 11010 of the Business and Professions
Code, and Section 1103.4 of the California Civil Code.

5(3257,1*73$1'$5"' ", 1 shall be reported and the "Notice of Right to Farm" provided if any portion of the Property is
situated within, or within one mile of, a parcel of real property designated as "Prime Farmland," "Farmland of Statewide
Importance,” "Unique Farmland," "Farmland of Local Importance," or "Grazing Land" in the public record. "127 , I shall be
reported if no portion of the Property is within that area.

Some counties, or parts thereof, are not included in the Public Record because they have not been mapped for farmland parcels
under this State program. Typically, this is because the county area is public land and not planned for incorporation, or, in the case
of San Francisco, the county is entirely incorporated. In those instances, we report "Map Not Available" above, or "Map N/A" in the
table of summary determinations at the beginning of this Report.
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If the Property has been determined to be located within one (1) mile of a reported mining operation(s), the following notice is
provided as mandated by California law:

127,&( 2) 0,1,1* 23(5$7,216

7KLSUR S HIMYR F D WIHVGKR@IP L ORIDP LQ R S H U D WRLIRKQL FW KL Q R Z Q HRUR S H U DRADRIUH S R UPNLIQG
ORF D V&IDRMIIR K'H SDUW PRHQRWQ VH U Y B WU RRQI/EWFWLRQRIWKIHXEOIHVRXUERGIFFRUGLQJO\
W K$HU R S HRDNE HV X EMWRW FR Q Y H Q IUHYKHOW RPLQLR S HUD WLROP\ZLVWRRQVLWHKIEP SDFW V
RI WKHVH SUDFWLFHV EHIRUH \RX FRPSOHWH \RXU WUDQVDFWLRQ

6 & 8 6 6 , 2 Historically mining operations have been located in remote areas. However, increasing urbanization has resulted in
some residential projects being developed near existing mining operations.

California Public Resources Code §2207 requires owners and operators of mining operations to provide annually specific
information to the California Department of Conservation ("DOC"), including but not limited to, (i) ownership and contact
information, and (ii) the latitude, longitude, and approximate boundaries of the mining operation marked on a specific United
States Geological Survey map. The Office of Mining Reclamation ("OMR") is a division of the DOC. Using the mandatory data
specified above, OMR provides map coordinate data that can be used by GIS systems to create points representing mine
locations ("OMR Maps"). For more information please visit OMR's Mines OnLine Map Viewer
(http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/mol/index.html).

Effective January 1, 2012, California Civil Code §1103.4 requires the seller of residential property to disclose to a Buyer if the
residential property is located with one (1) mile of mining operations as specified on OMR Maps.

6SHFLDO 1RWHYV

1. This statutory disclosure does not rely on the OMR's "AB 3098 List," a list of mines regulated under the Surface Mining and
Reclamation Act of 1975 ("SMARA") that meet provisions set forth under California Public Resources Code §2717(b). The AB
3098 List does not include map coordinate data as required under California Public Resources Code §2207 and may not include
all mining operations subject to the "Notice of Mining Operations" disclosure.

2. This "Notice of Mining Operations" disclosure is not satisfied by disclosing abandoned mines. An abandoned mine is NOT an
operating mine. California Civil Code §1103.4 is satisfied only by disclosing based on OMR Maps.

38%/,& 5(&28Mining operations as provided on OMR Maps made publicly available by DOC pursuant to California law.

5(3257.,1*7$1'$5" ", Lis reported if any portion of the Property is located within a one (1) mile radius of one or more
mining operation(s) identified in the Public Record for which map coordinate data is provided. If ", 1, the name of the mining
operation(s) as it appears in the Public Record is also reported. "1 2 7, 1 is reported if no portion of the Property is located within
a one (1) mile radius of a mining operation specified on OMR Maps.

< -&3 /*6 'LVFORVXUH 5HSRUWYV &RPPHUFH 6XLHWH ,UYLQH &% 3 KPage 20 of 48



-&3 /*65HVLGHQ@WRBBABUW\ 'LVFORVXUH 5HSRUWYV

—g};isdosures.com 1DWXUDO +D]DUG 'LVFORVXUH 1+' 5HS
¥ JRU 6$17% &/$5% &RXQW\

BURSHUW\ $652 8 HVINST #131 $31472-37-069

SAN JOSE, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95112 SHSRUW 0®08/2017

("Property") 5HSRUW 1XREHD

3DUW *HQHUDO $GYLVRULHV

5(*,67(5(" 6(; 2))(1'(5 '$7%$%%6( ',6&/2685( 5(48,5(0(17
0(*$1 6 /$:

IRWLBRUVXDM®HFWLRQ RIWKBHHQRARGHQIRUPDMWEHRXPSHFLIUHGLYVWHURIGH QGHWWGH
DYDLO WHROKBXEOYLIFD Q QWHUREWLWIBLQWDEQWMIGHH SD UW PRHIQW WIDRBZZ PHIDQVODZ FD JR’
'"HSHQGLIRRDQRIIHQ G HWU LM L QDWW RUKILY | R U P DAALIARMF O X& MW KHBIG G U DWWKLFW KRITHQGHU
UHVLGHV RU WKH FRPPXQLW\ RI UHVLGHQFH DQG =,3 &RGH LQ ZKLFK KH RU VKH UHVL

6 & 8 6 6 , 2 Talifornia law (AB 488), signed by the Governor on September 24, 2004, provides the public with Internet access
to detailed information on registered sex offenders. The Sex Offender Tracking Program of the California Department of Justice
(DOJ) maintains the database of the locations of persons required to register pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of
Section 290.46 of the Penal Code. The online database is updated with data provided by local sheriff and police agencies on an
ongoing basis. It presents offender information in 13 languages; may be searched by a sex offender's specific name, zip code, or
city/county; provides access to detailed personal profile information on each registrant; and includes a map of your neighborhood.

&DOLIRUQLD '"HSDUWPHQW RI -XVWLFH ,QIRUPDWLRQ 6RXUFHYV
Megan's Law Sex Offender Locator Web Site: http://www.meganslaw.ca.gov

California Department of Justice Megan's Law Email Address: meganslaw@doj.ca.gov

/IRFDO ,QIRUPDWLRQ /RFDWLRQV )RU 7KH 3URSHUW\

All sheriffs departments and every police department in jurisdictions with a population of 200,000 or more are required to make a
CD-ROM available free to the public for viewing. Although not required, many other law enforcement departments in smaller
jurisdictions make the CD-ROM available as well. Please call the local law enforcement department to investigate availability.

6DQ -RVH +LJK 5LVN 6H[ 2IIHQGHU 'LVFORVXUH
Additional data on persons required to register pursuant to paragraph (1) of subdivision (a) of Section 290.4 of the Penal Code
can be found on the website of the San Jose Police Department at www.sjpd.org

7KH IROORZLQJ DUH WKH ODZ HQIRUFHPHQW GHSDUWPHQWYV LQ \RXU FRXQW\|WKDW

6DQWD &ODUD &RXQW\ 6 KHULII V "HS D @o8paagan0
6DQ -RVH 3ROLFH '"HSDUWPHQW (408) 277-8900

([SODQDWLRQ DQG +RZ WR 2EWDLQ ,QIRUPDWLRQ

For over 50 years, California has required certain sex offenders to register with their local law enforcement agencies. However,
information on the whereabouts of the sex offenders was not available to the public until implementation of the Child Molester
Identification Line in July 1995. The available information was expanded by California's "Megan's Law" in 1996 (Chapter 908,
Stats. of 1996). Megan's Law provides certain information on the whereabouts of "serious" and "high-risk" sex offenders. The law
specifically prohibits using the information to harass or commit any crime against the offender. The information on a registered sex
offender includes: name and known aliases; age and sex; physical description, including scars, marks and tattoos; photograph, if
available; crimes resulting in registration; county of residence; and zip code (from last registration). Accessing the online database
requires agreement to the DOJ's terms of use on the web page.
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.6 & 866, 2 Following a number of pipeline disasters in the U.S., such as the 2010 San Bruno explosion in Northern California,
there is an increased awareness of the potential dangers associated with underground transmission pipelines. As a result, the
California Legislature unanimously passed Assembly Bill 1511 (Bradford), signed by Governor Jerry Brown on July 13, 2012. This
law, which becomes effective January 1, 2013, is chaptered as California Civil Code Section 2079.10.5 and mandates the
disclosure of the following notice to Buyers:

127,&( 5(*$5',1* *$6 $1' +$=$5'286 /,48,"
75$160,66,21 3,3(/,1(6

TKLQRWLHEHLQ@URYLGHGSWRQ | R UPXW KD®/1 R U P DDVEIRRKIH QH ORG D R LIBDY
DQ&D]DUGRXVXMGDQVPLSNVERQLQMHWD L O WHROKS X EOLIFW KHDWLRILBGIOLQH
ODSSLBIVWHR 306 QWHUGRGHBWLWDLQWDEQMWKHBQLWBHWDWHSDUWPRRQW
TUDQVSRUWBKWMWE Z27ZZ QSPV SKPVDRGRWNIRWKIQURUPDWHERX3RVVLEOH
WUDQVPLYVERQIOHIDWKEHURS HIRXPD\FR Q WIRPWD R FDIDVXW L B LRW KSIUSHOLQH
RSHUDWRVURBIUHORQWDRWUPDWIBRGHORHUD WR/HD U FKBEDOB&RGB QG
FRXQW\ RQ WKH 1306 QWHUQHW :HE VLWH &DOLIRUQLD &LYLO &RGH 6HF

&LY&RGHHFWLRQ FDGGVIRWK L@V KVWHFWVRQDOWHUH[LVWGERWQ G BD®\
R W K\HW D VRXBAHH L V LB DIDPCS R VXSR W K\HH O R HEW R NIHQF O X EXAWR VL P L W RVGKGIX W L{H V
RIDV H O R HEW R NHUG MK DV W LEEW/HKEGIX W IRHDA H O R HEW R NHQUG BUWLFORRPPHQFILQJ
ZLWK 6HFWLRQ RI &KDSWHU RI 7LWOH RI 3DUW RI 'LYLVLRQ

6 XFKH[LVWERW LIHYF O WEEL V F O RVIR BW ND® Z O HEICEIRMPWRWH XW L DWOX FR W D\
EHFUHDWHWKGEHOLYHDOHWWRBVKEBERFRWLERRSDQQIRUPWEWH O WHKUWDWD V
WUDQVPLVVLRQ SLSHOLQH H[LVWV ZLWKLQ IHHW RI WKH 3URSHUW\

%HILQ (R@VIK®IDZ-BQ XDU\ H 11 H F VWGLDnekdept where such"existing duties" apply, "Upon delivery of the notice
to the transferee of the real property, the seller or broker is not required to provide information in addition to that contained in the
notice regarding gas and hazardous liquid transmission pipelines in subdivision (a). The information in the notice shall be deemed
to be adequate to inform the transferee about the existence of a statewide database of the locations of gas and hazardous liquid
transmission pipelines and information from the database regarding those locations." (California Civil Code Section 2079.10.5(b))

7KHELVFORRXQK HUJURXQ® VP LYV RQKG OBAKSD UWMLE VY H BIO W DWUID Q V DEDW.RQ QIRUPHG
GHFLVRR QW QV KEH VLV W H R RWKSHX E 0% K \ HWUK R X DD Z D WHK W FR U GLRY KH3 06, Q W H UIDEWAL W H
JDWQG RDJDUGRKVXNGDQVPLYVIRQDUNQYRZWQR[LVUW RI&DOLIRUQERXQWWHM[FHSWLRQV
EHLQJIU X UPDRX QW D LRIRXRIW KHW D (¥ i UK R P AV K B W L OQ PHA/XIWDDIOF R Q Q H AWBIA® VG LVWULEXWLR
SLSHOLQH ZKLFK LV JHQHUDOO\ RI VPDOOHU VL]H DQG ORZHU SUHVVXUH WKDQ D WU

JRU ORUH ,QIRUPDWLRQ
To investigate whether any pipeline easement (right-of-way) exists on the Property, Buyer should review the Preliminary Title

Report. % X\HUWK R XPREQV PQIWVWRILIRIHQOWHUSURWDRDWDRELYRWLNHER UQ IR U P DSAKILRSR RIQWD\Q G
VKRXOG QRW EH FRQVWUXHG DV OHJDO DGYLFH
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', 6&86 6,2 According to the "Methamphetamine Contaminated Property Cleanup Act of 2005" a property owner must disclose
in writing to a prospective buyer if local health officials have issued an order prohibiting the use or occupancy of a property
contaminated by meth lab activity. The owner must also give a copy of the pending order to the buyer to acknowledge receipt in
writing. Failure to comply with these requirements may subject an owner to, among other things, a civil penalty up to $5,000.
Aside from disclosure requirements, this new law also sets forth procedures for local authorities to deal with meth-contaminated
properties, including the filing of a lien against a property until the owner cleans up the contamination or pays for the cleanup
costs.
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6 & 8 6 6 , 2 TThe Buyer is hereby advised that naturally occurring molds may exist both inside and outside of any home and
may not be visible to casual inspection. Persons exposed to extensive mold levels can become sensitized and develop allergies to
the mold or other health problems. Extensive mold growth can damage a structure and its contents. All prospective purchasers of
residential and commercial property are advised to thoroughly inspect the Property for mold. Be sure to inspect the Property inside
and out for sources of excess moisture, current water leaks and evidence of past water damage.

As part of a buyer's physical inspection of the condition of a property, the buyer should consider engaging an appropriate and
qualified professional to inspect and test for the presence of harmful molds and to advise the buyer of any potential risk and
options available. This advisory is not a disclosure of whether harmful mold conditions exist at a property or not. No testing or
inspections of any kind have been performed by The Company. Any use of this form is acknowledgement and acceptance that
The Company does not disclose, warrant or indemnify mold conditions at a property in any way and is not responsible in any way
for mold conditions that may exist. Information is available from the California Department of Health Services Indoor Air Quality
Section fact sheet entitled, "Mold in My Home: What Do | Do?" The fact sheet is available at www.cal-iag.org or by calling (510)
620-3620.

The Toxic Mold Protection Act of 2001 requires that information be developed regarding the potential issues surrounding naturally

occurring molds within a home. Information was written by environmental authorities for inclusion inthe 5SHVLGH@WLDRQPHQWL
+D]DUGVYXLGARYRPHRZQ%WNVH UINVQ G O RQGHN Q D lpwkiet developed by the California Environmental Protection

Agency and the Department of Health Services. It is found in Chapter VII of that booklet, and includes references to sources for

additional information.

JRU ORFDO DVVLVWDQFH FRQWDFW \RXU FRXQW\ RU FLW\ '"HSDUWPHQW RI +HDOWK +
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,6&866,21For its Radon Advisory, JCP-LGS uses the updated assessment of radon exposure published in 1999 by the
Lawrence Berkeley National Laboratory (LBNL) and Columbia University, under support from the U.S. Environmental Protection
Agency (EPA), the National Science Foundation, and the US Department of Energy (published online
at http://energy.lbl.gov/ie/high-radon/USgm.htm). Based on this recent assessment, JCP-LGS radon advisory is as follows:

$ORI&DOLIRUQERXWQVWKIHBS UHGLPWEGDQQXDO D YH Y DQHFIRWHD QWR D\WGE@ORZS&L /
SLFRFXSHMBVWHQGRRW ZKLFIKZHE® O RZK(I3$ VIXLGHOHYRIOS&L DQETXLYDWREBRZHVW
KD]DUG ]JRQH =RQH RQ WKH (3% 0DS RI 5DGRQ =RQHV

The "median concentration” means that half of the homes in a county are expected to be below this value and half to be above it.

All houses contain some radon, and a few houses will contain much more than the median concentration. 7KHROQ GAD\WR
DFFXUDMWYAHIOURQOJ WHEBRVXWRDGRMVSHFIKRKMHWKURRROJ WHHNPWY DB S OWE®IH) G RIRW
IRD\HDRWPWRUH KH33 UHFRPPHW& B &R P HEV/HW H V WRHUED G R@umbia University's "Radon Project" website
offers help to homeowners in assessing the cost vs. benefit of testing a specific house for radon or modifying it for radon reduction
(see http://www.stat.columbia.edu/~radon//).

127 ( JCP-LGS does not use the EPA's 1993 map for advisory purposes because that map shows "short-term" radon exposure

averaged by county. It was based on "screening measurements" that were intentionally designed to sample the worst-case
conditions for indoor air in US homes--using spot checks (sampling for just a few days), in the poorest air quality (with sealed

doors and windows), at the worst time of the year (winter), in the worst part of the house (the basement, if one was available).

These short-term, winter, basement measurements are both biased and variable compared to long-term radon concentrations
(averaged over a year) in the living area of a house. Long-term concentrations are a more accurate way to judge the long-term

health risk from radon. For the above reasons, the EPA expressly disclaims the use of its 1993 map for determining whether any

house should be tested for radon, and authorizes no other use of its map for property-specific purposes. For additional information

about EPA guidelines and radon testing, see "Chapter VII--Radon", in the California Department of Real Estate's 5HVLGHQWLD
(QYLURQPHQWDO +D]DUGYV $ *XLGH IRU +RPHRZQHUV. +RPHEX\HUV /DQGORUGV DQG

(1'$1*(5(' 63(&,(6 $&7 $'9,625<

,6&866,2TThe Federal Endangered Species Act of 1973 ("ESA"), as amended, requires that plant and animal species
identified and classified ("listed") by the Federal government as "threatened" or "endangered" be protected under U.S. law. Areas
of habitat considered essential to the conservation of a listed species may be designated as "critical habitat" and may require
special management considerations or protection. All threatened and endangered species -- even if critical habitat is not
designated for them -- are equally afforded the full range of protections available under the ESA.

In California alone, over 300 species of plants and animals have been designated under the ESA as threatened or endangered,
and over 80 species have critical habitats designated for them. Most California counties are host to a dozen or more protected
species and, in many cases, 10 or more species have designated critical habitats within a county.

$'9,6 25 <An awareness of threatened and endangered species and/or critical habitats is not reasonably expected to be within
the actual knowledge of a seller.

No federal or state law or regulation requires a seller or seller's agent to disclose threatened or endangered species or critical
habitats, or to otherwise investigate their possible existence on real property. Therefore, Buyer is advised that, prior to purchasing
a vacant land parcel or other real property, Buyer should consider investigating the existence of threatened or endangered
species, or designated critical habitats, on or in the vicinity of the Property which could affect the use of the Property or the
success of any proposed (re)development.

)25 025( ,1)250%7,2 Lomplete and current information about the threatened and endangered species in California that
are Federally listed in each county -- including all critical habitats designated there -- is available on the website of the U.S. Fish &
Wildlife Service, the Federal authority which has enforcement responsibility for the ESA.

8 6 )LVK :LOGOLIH 6HUYLFH (QGDQJHUHG 6SHFLHYVY 'DWDEDVH 7(66
http://ecos.fws.gov/tess public/
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', 6&86 6,2 According to the California Department of Conservation, Office of Mine Reclamation, since the Gold Rush of 1849,
tens of thousands of mines have been dug in California. Many were abandoned when they became unproductive or unprofitable.
The result is that California's landscape contains many thousands of abandoned mines, which can pose health, safety, or
environmental hazards on and around the mine property. Mines can present serious physical safety hazards, such as open shafts
or adits (mine tunnel), and they may create the potential to contaminate surface water, groundwater, or air quality. Some
abandoned mines are such massive problems as to earn a spot on the Federal Superfund environmental hazard list.

No California law requires the disclosure of abandoned mines in a real estate transaction, unless the existence of an abandoned
mine is within the actual knowledge of the Seller and is deemed to be a fact material to the transaction.

The Office of Mine Reclamation (OMR) and the U.S. Geological Survey maintain a database of abandoned mines -- however, it is

known to be incomplete and based on maps that are often decades out of date. Many mines are not mapped because they are on

private land. The OMR warns thatt ODQROBQOGEDQGRBIHEGDWUWERWHFRUGMH®G HF W G R @Q/IDFE CDVHE/K H Q

WK H\U MW KIHQIRUPDPVMARRBPHGHWDHQREWKR FF X UDGHHOLH | | HU H QWLRDRBRKAHL Q HH D W X/XXHF K

DV D SRWHQWLDOO\ KD]JDUGRXV YHUWLFDO VKDIW RU KRUL]JRQWDO DGLW RU PLQH ZD

$FFRUGLYKGWMSRGWHYRMR Q WD@E D Q GRRIHGGL VFORNVRPBH IR Y HU Q FGQOMWMD EROWBISR D Q\\
RWKHU VRXUFH LQ RUGHU WR SURWHFW WKH VHOOHU IURP OLDELOLW\ IRU QRQ GLVEF

Parties concerned about the possible existence or impact of abandoned mines in the vicinity of the Property are advised to retain
a State-licensed geotechnical consultant to study the site and issue a report. Other sources of information include, but are not
limited to, the State Office of Mine Reclamation at (916) 323-9198 (website: http://www.conservation.ca.gov/OMR), and the
Engineering, Planning or Building Departments in the subject City and County.

)25 025( ,1)250%7, 2FPbr more information visit the State Office of Mine Reclamation's website at:
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/omr/abandoned_mine _lands/Pages/index.aspx

2,/ *$6 : (/] $'9,625<

California is currently ranked fourth in the nation among oil producing states. Surface oil production is concentrated mainly in the
Los Angeles Basin and Kern County, and in districts elsewhere in the state. In recent decades, real estate development has
rapidly encroached into areas where oil production has occurred. Because the state's oil production has been in decline since the
1980's, thousands of oil and gas wells have been shut down or abandoned, and many of those wells are in areas where
residential neighborhoods now exist.

According to the California Department of Conservation ("DOC"), to date, about 230,000 oil and gas wells have been drilled in
California and around 105,000 are still in use. The majority of remaining wells have been sealed ("capped") under the supervision
of the DOC's Division of Qil, Gas and Geothermal Resources. A smaller number have been abandoned and have no known
responsible operator -- these are called "orphan" wells. The state has a special fund that pays the cost of safely capping orphan
wells, however, that program is limited in its scope and progress.

% X\HWKRXBDKD ZD WHK W L OMK'2& GDWDHDWHKMRVRARPSUHKH@RXWUIB WD L OCRESOCHO L | RRILAMQDG
JDVZHO®@IRUPDWKR@ PDNHYRZDUUD QWK MWED WD EIDVWIEYV R O XMRHPG\O HRVWN K DWW S R UZAHHDGD
ORFDWLRQV DUH NQRZQ ZLWK DEVROXWH DFFXUDF\

JRU ORUH ,QIRUPDWLRQ

For a search of the state's databases of oil and gas wells and sites of known environmental contamination on or near the Property,
please obtain the JCP-LGS Residential Environmental Report. For general information, visit the California Department of
Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources at http://www.consrv.ca.gov/dog.
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,6&866,21The California Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA), the University of Southern California Tsunami
Research Center (USC), and the California Geological Survey (CGS) have prepared maps that depict areas of maximum tsunami
inundation for all populated areas at risk to tsunamis in California (20 coastal counties). The maps were publicly released in
December 2009 with the stated purpose that the maps are to assist cities and counties in identifying their tsunami hazard and
developing their coastal evacuation routes and emergency response plans only.

These maps specifically contain the following disclaimer:

0D S LV F O D LThikl tdunami inundation map was prepared to assist cities and counties in identifying their tsunami hazard.
It is intended for local jurisdictional, coastal evacuation planning uses only. This map, and the information presented herein,
LWQRWOHJIGRFXPH@QRE RHYRWHHBLVFORYKXKUXLUHRPRIQWHMO W DWIIBD QVD RVRIRPQYRWKHU
UHJXO DSWRIB RThE California Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA), the University of Southern California
(USC), and the California Geological Survey (CGS) make no representation or warranties regarding the accuracy of this
inundation map nor the data from which the map was derived. Neither the State of California nor USC shall be liable under
any circumstances for any direct, indirect, special, incidental or consequential damages with respect to any claim by any user
or any third party on account of or arising from the use of this map.

A tsunami is a series of ocean waves or surges most commonly caused by an earthquake beneath the sea floor. These maps
show the maximum tsunami inundation line for each area expected from tsunamis generated by undersea earthquakes and
landslides in the Pacific Ocean. Because tsunamis are rare events in the historical record, the maps provide no information about
the probability of any tsunami affecting any area within a specific period of time.

Although these maps may not be used as a legal basis for real estate disclosure or any other regulatory purpose, the CGS has,
however, provided diagrams of the maps online which the public can view. To see a maximum tsunami inundation map for a
specific coastal community, or for additional information about the construction and/or intended use of the tsunami inundation
maps, visit the websites below:

State of California Emergency Management Agency, Earthquake and Tsunami Program:
http://myhazards.calema.ca.gov/

University of Southern California -- Tsunami Research Center:
http://www.usc.edu/dept/tsunamis/2005/index.php

State of California Geological Survey Tsunami Information:
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/cgs/geologic _hazards/Tsunami/index.htm

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Agency Center for Tsunami Research (MOST model):
http://nctr.pmel.noaa.gov/time/background/models.html
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5(6,'(17,%/ ),5(3/$&( ',6&/2685(

Residential wood burning is the leading source of wintertime air pollution in the Bay Area and studies have confirmed there are
significant health impacts from exposure to fine particulate matter found in wood smoke. The Bay Area Air Quality Management
District ("BAAQMD") established the Wood Burning Devices (Wood Smoke Rule), Regulation 6, Rule 3 to reduce wintertime
smoke pollution and protect public health. The Wood Smoke Rule requires anyone selling, renting or leasing a property in the Bay
Area to disclose the potential health impacts from air pollution caused from burning wood. Fine particulate matter, also known as
PM2.5, can travel deep into the respiratory system, bypass the lungs and enter the blood stream. Exposure may cause short term
and long term health effects, including eye, nose and throat irritation, reduced lung function, asthma, heart attacks, chronic
bronchitis, cancer and premature deaths. Exposure to fine particulates can worsen existing respiratory conditions. High PM2.5
levels are associated with increased respiratory and cardiovascular hospital admissions, emergency department visits, and even
deaths. Children, the elderly and those with pre-existing respiratory or heart conditions are most at risk from negative health
effects of PM2.5 exposure. The Buyer should consult with a licensed professional to inspect, properly maintain, and operate a
wood burning stove or fireplace insert according to manufacturer’s specifications to help reduce wood smoke pollution. The Air
District encourages the use of cleaner and more efficient, non-wood burning heating options such as gas-fueled or electric
fireplace inserts to help reduce emissions and exposure to fine particulates.

When the BAAQMD issues a Winter Spare the Air Alert during the winter season from November 1 through the end of February, it
is illegal to burn wood, manufactured fire logs, pellets or any solid fuels in fireplaces, wood stoves or outdoor fire pits. To check
when a Winter Spare the Air Alert is issued and it is illegal to burn wood, please call 1-877-4NO-BURN or visit www.baagmd.gov
or www.sparetheair.org.

(1' 2) 1$785%/ +$=$5"' ',6&/2685( 5(3257 6(&7,21
6HH 7HUPV DQG &RQGLWLRQV DW HQG RI WKLV 5H
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&DOLIRUQLD 3URSHUW\ 7D[ 'LVFORYV X

The parties for whom this Report was prepared are the owner ("Seller") of the Residential Property ("Property") on the Report
Date, the buyer ("Buyer") of the Residential Property from Seller as of the Report Date, and their respective licensed real estate
agents ("Agents"). Seller, Buyer and the Agents are sometimes referred to herein as "Party" or "Parties."

3DUW L QWURGXFWLRQ DQG 6XPPDU\

This Tax Report section discusses the results of an electronic search of specified government lists ("Databases") containing real
property tax information and geographic data concerning the Residential Property. To understand the information provided, please
read this entire Report.

6XPPDU\ RI 3URSHUW\ 7D[ '"HWHUPLQDWLRQV

7TKEBHVLGHQWLDO

BURSHUW\ , 6 ,6 127

A. X NOT SUBJECT TO a Mello-Roos Community Facilities District. 30

B X NOT SUBJECT TO a 1915 Bond Act District. 30

C. X SUBJECT TO one or more other direct assessments. 31

D X NOT SUBJECT TO the State Responsibility Area Fire Prevention Fee 35
(see State-level SRA Zone Disclosure).

Determined by First American Professional Real Estate Services, Inc.

7+,66%'$73%$6(5(325721/< The tax information in this Report only provides data derived from County Tax Assessor's
Databases ("Databases") identified in this Report. While JCP-LGS has made good faith efforts to report from the Databases as
accurately as possible, the quality, accuracy, and currency ("Database Date") of the information contained in these Databases can
vary greatly. For more information regarding a specific Database, please read Part 2 of this Report. By use of this Report,
transferee agrees this is a Report product and not an insurance policy and is subject to the Terms and Conditions attached hereto
and incorporated herein.

7KLYHSRUDW L \IHBORBOL JD WIEBRWYV¥ORVHOOR HRRY $FWRQH/VHVVPHGSE 0L FD B/ H
S5HVLGHQWRSBDWWHTXLE\R® OL I RYULYEBGEHHFWLRQ E DQG &EXSSOHPHQWHBOUH T X LEW G
&DOLIRUQLD &LYLO &RGH 6HFWLRQ F
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3DUW  127,&( 2) 63(&,$/ 7$; $66(660(17

Special assessments, also referred to as direct or fixed assessments, are charges that are not based on the value of the property.
These charges are levied to provide funding for services or improvements that directly benefit the property. Mello Roos
Community Facility Districts and 1915 Bond Districts are also classified as special assessments. Certain special assessments
may be subject to accelerated foreclosure if allowed to go delinquent.

727+(35263(&7,98858&+$6(5) 7+(5(6,'(17,$/3523(57<$77+($''5(66 5()(5(1&(" $%29(
7+,6 ,6 $ 127,),&$7,21 72 %8<(5 35,25 72 385&H$6 (177$/(3523(57<

$ OHOOR 5RRV &RPPXQLW\ )DFLOLWLHYV 'LVWULFWYV

7TKLYHVLGHQWRBBUW\ LV 127 68%-(&7 WR OHOOR 5RRV &RPPXQLW)\ )DFI
'DWDEDVH 'DWH

% %RQG $FW $VVHVVPHQW 'LVWULFWYV

7TKLYHVLGHQ@WRBBAUW\ LV 127 68%-(&7 WR %RQG $VVHVVPHQW 'LVWIL
'DWDEDVH 'DWH

& $FFHOHUDWHG )RUHFORVXUH ,QIRUPDWLRQ

Certain assessment or bond issues may contain accelerated foreclosure liens which have priority over other real property taxes

and are a legal right included as part of the security for the obligation. The issuers of such bonds are often contractually required

to monitor and collect delinquent assessments quickly. Accordingly these assessments are not subject to the five (5) year waiting

period applicable to ad valorem real property taxes. If the real property is subject to such an assessment and the taxes are not

paid promptly, the real property may be foreclosed upon and sold at public auction on an expedited basis. 7KHUH IR WN
H[WUHPHO\ LPSRUWDQW WKDW WKH UHDO SURSHUW\ WD[ ELOO EH SDLG RQ WLPH WR

" 1RWLFH Rl 3URSHUW\ $VVHVVHG &0OHDQ (QHUJ\ 3%$&( 3URJUDF

Property assessed clean energy (PACE) programs allow property owners to finance energy efficiency, water efficiency and
renewable energy projects on residential and commercial structures through a voluntary special tax assessment on the property.

PACE programs are offered by many city, county and regional planning agencies, and have repayment periods ranging from 5 to
20 years however some may be longer.

:+$7 7+,60($ 16 If a property owner voluntarily enters into a PACE program, a contractual assessment lien is placed on the
property. The lien is repaid through installments collected on the property owner's secured county property tax bill. In certain
situations the program administrator may bill the property owner directly. If the property is sold and the contractual assessment is
not repaid in full, the new owner may be responsible for future assessments contributing towards repayment of the PACE contract.

',6&/2685(6%75(6%/( APACE lien runs with the land. This means that the responsibility to repay the PACE lien may fall
to the new owner upon transfer of the property unless the lien is paid off before closing. This fact may be material to a buyer’s
decision to purchase or price offered for the property. In addition, the buyer’s lender may require the lien to be paid in full before
closing (for certain federally backed mortgages, for example). Therefore, the property seller and his or her real estate agent may
have a duty to disclose the existence of a PACE lien on the sale property.

' 6&/$,0(57KLYURSHIDHBHSRRQ@\LYVFORY&W SHFIMDJIBGR FX P HQU@HIBHR X Q W\ TV
SURSHWM\R @RI HSRGRHYRMQ FO X6&KV S H F MDY HMU D WV H V RIUGH F R UG IMG&3

/*6 REW D LVQKI®DY RD@I RUPDWRGRY FRIYMIEL (O L RQNVKHIRSHHWMF X VPIRG H H F H QMKH

E X\ HWK R X OBD/EKSHU H O L P MQIUR S FDUVE E W DIQQE H DDGHP F H S W IOR @ WK G U HR QVAK DY

W KW L W10 SIRQIWWQF H S W DRI P HIBV U H F RDIGHMYKAR X QWK HUHDR B &(OLIPQ\EHOLVWHG

XQGHU D QDPH WKDW LV QRW REYLRXV

( $SSURYHG $VVHVVPHQW 'LVWULFWYV :KLFK +DYH %HHQ JRUPHC
<HW )XQGHG

Certain assessment districts may have been formed and authorized but have not yet been funded. Accordingly no assessment
lien will appear in the County Assessor records. However, the information regarding such districts may appear on your preliminary
report issued by a title company. If the assessment district has not been formed or funded, the improvements have also not been
constructed. If the district is subsequently formed, the assessments may then appear on the property tax bill.
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3DUW &XUUHQW 3URSHUW\ 7D[ %LOO 6XPPDU\

$ 6XPPDU\ RI BURSHUW\ 7D[ %LOO

The following is a summary of Database information obtained from the SANTA CLARA COUNTY Secured Property Tax Roll for
Tax Year 2016-2017 ("Database Date"). This summary is provided for informational purposes only. The summary includes Ad
Valorem taxes which are based on the property's Assessed Value as well as other Non- Ad Valorem Direct or Special
Assessments. Upon transfer of ownership, the Assessed Value may be reset to the Current Market Value or Sale Price which may
result in a substantial change in the Ad Valorem taxes assessed. Please see Parts 4 and 5 of this Report for more information
regarding Ad Valorem taxes and Supplemental taxes.

Total Assessed Value: $263,563.00
1st Installment Due 11/01/2016 $1,831.09
2nd Installment Due 02/01/2017 $1,831.09
Total Annual Tax Liability $3,662.18
*HQHUDO $G 9DORUHP 7D[HV
$*(1&< '(6&5,37,21 $02817 &217%$&7 3+21(
SANTA CLARA COUNTY GENERAL AD VALOREM TAX & $3,195.24 408-299-5540

VOTER APPROVED BONDS
727%/ $' 9%$/25(0 7$:(6

'LUHFW DQG RU 6SHFLDO $VVHVVPHQWYV

$*(1&< '(6&5,37,21 $02817 &217$&7 3+21(
MOSQUITO ASMT #2 MOSQUITO ASMT #2 $5.02 (800) 273-5167
OPEN SPACE DISTRICTS -
SANTA GLARA COUNTY SCCOSA ASMT DIST 1 $12.00 (800) 273-5167
OPEN SPACE DISTRICTS -
SANTA CLARA COUNTY SCCOSA MEASURE Q $24.00 (800) 273-5167

S.C. COUNTY - VECTOR
CONTROL DIST

SCVWD FLOOD ASSMT EAST SCVWD FLOOD CONTR $21.06 (408) 630-2810
SCVWD SAFE CLEAN WATER

SCCO VECTOR CONTROL $5.08 (800) 273-5167

(MEASURE B) SCVWD SAFE CLN WATER $29.70 (408) 630-2810
SJ LIBRARY ASSMT. S.J. LIBRARY ASSMT. $32.28 (800) 441-8280
SJ SEWER SANI/STORM SJ SEWER SANI/STORM $337.80 (408) 535-3500

727%/ ',5(&7 $66(660(176

% $YDLODEOH 6HQLRU &LWL]HQ ([HPSWLRQV

Certain districts that levy special taxes or assessments may offer exemptions to Senior Citizens. These exemptions can result in
substantial savings to qualified tax payers. The filing of an application along with annual renewal may be required. Below is the
contact information for requesting details on filing exemptions for districts that may offer a Senior Citizen Exemption. Additional
Direct Assessment Districts may offer exemptions. Therefore you may want to contact the districts to determine their policy on
Senior Citizen Exemptions.

No Senior Citizen Exemptions listed as of the most recent update from the County.
See Part 4B for additional information on other exemptions that may be available to Buyer.
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3DUW (VWLPDWLQJ B3URSHUW\ 7D[HV $IWHU WKH 6DOF

Instantly calculate estimated property taxes and supplemental taxes on our website (or manually calculate them below):
https://orderform.fanhd.com/Order/TaxCalcForm?quid=18301673C3DF46F39E584A78B77C181E

$ &DOFXODWLQJ 3URSHUW)\ 7D[HV $IWHU 6DOH (67,08$7( 21/<
3523(57< 7$; (67,0$725

The following calculation method is provided to assist Buyer in estimating the approximate amount of property tax charges that
the Residential Property may be subject to for the upcoming tax year based on the assessed valuation being equal to the sales
price. The amount derived is only an estimate and is not a substitute for a tax bill from the County, nor does it anticipate new
property tax charges, fees or other changes in the property tax rates for future tax years.

1 EStMAted SalES PriCE. . ... ittt ns 1 9

2 Estimated Ad Valorem TaxX Rate..........cocuiiiiiiiiiiii e e

3 Multiply line 1 by line 2. This is your Estimated Ad Valorem TaX.......cccecceeeeiiiiieiieniiieeeee 3 9

4 Direct Assessments including Mello Roos Special Taxes and 1915 Bond Act Assessments if
APPHCADIE. ... et be e nnbe e 4 3

5 Add lines 3 and 4. Total Estimated Annual Tax Amount After Sale...........ccccoieiiiiiiiiiciieen 5 §

The information in this subparagraph A is an estimate only. The purpose of this "ESTIMATOR" is to assist Buyer in planning for
property taxes which will be applicable after the Sale Date. This "ESTIMATOR" requires the Buyer's projection of the purchase
price of the Residential Property. Please note that potential exemptions and exclusions are not reflected in this estimate.
Additionally, undeveloped or recently developed properties may be subject to additional Direct Assessments not included in this
estimate JCP-LGS is not responsible or liable for any losses, liabilities or damages resulting from use of this Property Tax
Estimator.

% ([HPSWLRQV ([FOXVLRQV WR $G 9DORUHP 7D[HV

California law provides certain exemptions from reassessments. The following is a list of common exemptions which may be
available:

e Homeowner exemption (California Constitution Art XllII, §3 & R&T Code §218)
¢ Honorably discharged veterans (California Constitution Art XllI, §3 & R&T Code §205)
¢ Disabled veterans (California Constitution Art XllI, §4 & R&T Code §205)

California law also provides certain exclusions from reassessment. The following is a list of common exclusions which may be
available:

Persons over 55 years of age (R&T Code § 69.5)

Severely and permanently disable persons (R&T Code § 69.5(a))

Transfers between parents and children and grandparents and grandchildren (R&T Code § 63.1)
Transfers into revocable trusts (R&T Code § 62)

Interspousal transfers (R&T Code § 63)

Improvements for seismic retrofitting (R&T Code § 74.5)

Improvements for disabled access (R&T Code § 74.3)

Replacement of property damaged or destroyed by disaster (R&T Code § 69)

In order to determine if Buyer may qualify for any exemptions or exclusions or to obtain a comprehensive list of available
exemptions and exclusions, please contact the county tax assessor's office (408-299-5540) or visit the county website
at http://www.sccassessor.org/. Additional information is also available on the website for the California Board of Equalization at
www.boe.ca.gov
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SAN JOSE, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95112 SHSRUW 0®08/2017

("Property") 5HSRUW 1XREHD

3DUW 6XSSOHPHQWDO 3URSHUW\ 7D[ ,QIRUPDWLRQ
$ *HQHUDO ,QIRUPDWLRQ 5HIJDUGLQJ 6XSSOHPHQWDO 7D[HYV

California law mandates the county assessor to reappraise real property upon a change in ownership or completion of new
construction. The assessor's office issues a supplemental assessment which reflects the difference between the prior assessed
value and the new assessment. This value is prorated based on the number of months remaining in the fiscal tax year which ends
June 30.

Notices of the supplemental assessment are mailed out to the property owners prior to the issuance of the supplemental tax bill or
refund if the value is reduced. The taxes or refund based on the supplemental assessment are in addition to the regular annual tax
bill.

The supplemental tax will be due from the current owner in addition to the regular tax assessment. Accordingly for the first year of
ownership, Buyer should plan for this additional payment.

% 6XSSOHPHQWDO 3URSHUW\ 7D[ 'LVFORVXUH

The following notice is mandated by California Civil Code Section 1102.6¢:
127,&( 2) <285 6833/(0(17$/ 3523(57< 7%$; %,//

&DOLIRYOQROHWDPDIHTXLWKHYVVHVWRRIHYD OXBSQ RS HYW\KW LPWMKRZ Q HU VKIWEK H
SUR S HRKMD\Q J VH F D XR/IW KDW ZRXPD\UHFHRYQHRUW ZR XSS OHP MWPHIDWOMSHQ GR@KHQ
\RXU ORDQ FORVHYV

7KW XSSOHP M@EMOIOOMIRIWD L OWRR X OHQ GHRXKD YU UD QIRHUB X BUR S HUBE D \ P H QWR/H
SDL@KURXIM PSRX@®EFRX@WMXSSOHPHOMWDRODNVOIRWHSDLE\ \RXWHQGMUWRXU
UHVSRQVLELOLW\ WR SD\ WKHVH VXSSOHPHQWDO ELOOV GLUHFWO\ WR WKH 7DJ -

, I \RX KDYH DQ\ TXHVWLRQ FRQFHUQLQJ WKLY PDWWHU SOHDVH FDOO \RXU ORFI

SANTA CLARA County Assessor
Phone: 408-299-5540
Website: http://www.sccassessor.org/
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& &DOFXODWLQJ 6XSSOHPHQWDO 7D[HV $IWHU 6DOH (67,08%7( 2.

Instantly calculate estimated property taxes and supplemental taxes on our website (or manually calculate them below):
https://orderform.fanhd.com/Order/TaxCalcForm?quid=18301673C3DF46F39E584A78B77C181E.

6833/(0(17$/ 7$; (67,08$725

The following schedule is provided to estimate the potential amount of the supplemental taxes on a given property and does NOT
include the amount of the regular annual ad valorem property tax. The following calculation provides an estimate of the
supplemental property taxes that can be expected during the first year of ownership, and should be used for planning purposes
only.

EStIMAtEA SAIES PriCE......eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e et e e e e et e e e e e et e e e e s e eeee e e e e aeeas 1 9

L5

2 Estimated Current ASSESSEA VAlUE.............oooiiiiiiiieee e 2 263,563.00

3 Subtract line 2 from line 1.
Estimated Supplemental Assessed ValUe.............cocooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 3 %

4 Multiply line 3 by 0.01212 (the Estimated Ad Valorem Tax Rate for the Residential Property).
Estimated Full-Year 6 XSS O H P Hia® QbI@HON. ..o

,IWK6HDOBPWHR WKHHVLGHGWR B BIWDDOG XU LWBEMR QWRMDQXDWK UR QDK % X\ HAL QO FHZYH
VXSSO H P KDEDDIDVR Q HR W KHX U U I8 Q WWLIMBD W Q GE R Q HR W KGIH [MK OMD\HD UK Y XSSOHPHQW D «
WD[HV FDQ EH HVYWLPDWHG E\ FRPSOHWLQJ OLQHV WKURXJK EHORZ

Enter the Month-of-Sale Factor from 7$ % / ( DElOW.........cocooviiiiiiiiiiiieee e 5
Multiply line 4 by line 5.
Estimated Supplemental Tax Bill # 1......cocriiiiee e 6 $

7 Enter the amount on line 4.
Estimated Supplemental Tax Bill # 2.........cooouiiiiiiiiiee e e

7
8 Add lines 6 and 7. Total estimated Supplemental Tax Bill............c.ccooiiiiiinee 8

,(IWKEDOBWHR WKFHVLGHQUR S DIWDWOB® XU LWYEKMHR QWRNMNX QM KURXHIKHP E HAX\HAL WG FHRYH
VXSSOHPHQWDO WD[ ELOO 7KH VXSSOHPHQWDO WD[ FDQ EH HVWLPDWHG E\ FRPSOH\

9 Enter the Month-of-Sale Factor from 7$ % / ( BelOW..........ccoiiiiiiiiiiii e 9
10 Multiply line 4 by line 9. Total estimated Supplemental Tax Bill...........coccceiiiiiiniiiiiieeiiiees 10 $
7$%/( ORQWK RI 6DOH )DFWRU 7$%/( ORQWK RI 6DOH )DFWRU
-DQ 0.4167 -XQ 1.0000
JHE 0.3333 -X0O 0.9167
0DU 0.2500 $XJ 0.8333
$SU 0.1667 6 HSW 0.7500
0D\ 0.0833 2FW 0.6667
1RY 0.5833
'"HF  0.5000

The information in this subparagraph C is an estimate only. The purpose of this "ESTIMATOR" is to assist Buyer in planning for
the supplemental taxes. The estimated supplemental tax is not a substitute for the supplemental bill and may not be relied upon
as such. This "ESTIMATOR" requires the Buyer's projection of the purchase price of the Residential Property as well as month in
which the transaction will be consummated. Please note that potential exemptions and exclusions are not reflected in these
estimations JCP-LGS is not responsible or liable for any losses, liabilities or damages resulting from use of this Supplemental Tax
Estimator.
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SAN JOSE, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95112 5HSRUW 0@08/2017

("Property") 5HSRUW 1XREHD

3DUW 6WDWH 5HVSRQVLELOLW\ $UHD )LUH B3UHYHQW1

Pursuant to Chapter 1.5 (commencing with Section 4210) to Part 2 of Division 4 of the Public Resources Code, the State of
California shall charge an annual "Fire Prevention Benefit Fee" ("Benefit Fee") on each eligible habitable structure on a parcel that
is within a State Responsibility Area ("SRA") as defined in Section 4102 of the Public Resources Code, commencing with the
2011-2012 fiscal year. For an explanation of the SRA, refer to page 8 of the Natural Hazard Disclosure Report, under "Wildland
Fire Area (State Responsibility Area)". The Fee Amount and a Fee Exemption (explained below) were implemented in an
emergency regulation adopted January 23, 2012 by the State Board of Forestry and Fire Protection ("Board").

) H HB P R X QANBenefit Fee of one hundred fifty-two dollars and thirty-three cents ($152.33) shall be charged on each habitable
structure within an SRA, including single-family homes, multi-dwelling structures, mobile and manufactured homes, and
condominiums. This is not a "per parcel" fee, but a levy on each structure (if any) on the parcel within an SRA which the State
determines to be habitable.

JHH([HP SW LRdperty owners of habitable structures within a SRA and also within the boundaries of a local agency that
provides fire protection services shall receive a fee reduction of thirty-five dollars ($35) per habitable structure.

'‘DWH 'XH DQG /DWH 3D\PHQW 3HQDOWLHV

7KHH I K DBHF R O O HP QV®GOEQ O\K6W DWRID BETXDOL]DWARQDQG\GXI®QGSD\DEOIKBD\VUR
W KGID VRHD VV HVVPEH@WH 2 ( ,IQRBDLEKHG X QGSD\DEOBHQD R WAZHGBHUFHOW R IW KIHH
GHWHUPW & HGEX N K DEDHD G G MVA/ KPP R X QWD Q SD\DEIRI$ &+ GDSHULIRBKL PNKIMWHPDLQV
XQSDLG

LU

The fees collected, other than that retained by the BOE necessary for payment of refunds and expenses incurred in the collection
of the fee, shall be deposited into the State Responsibility Area Fire Prevention Fund in the State Treasury. This Fund shall be
used by the Board and the Department of Forestry and Fire Protection ("CalFire") to finance the cost of specified fire prevention
activities that will benefit the owners within the SRA who are required to pay the fee, including such activities as public education
programs and local fire prevention projects to reduce fire risk in SRAs.

On July 1, 2013, and annually thereafter, the Board shall adjust the annual amount of the Fire Prevention Fee to reflect the
percentage of change in the average annual value of a specified standard price index as reported by the Department of Finance.
Commencing with the 2012-13 fiscal year, if there are sufficient amounts of moneys in the SRA Fire Prevention Fund to finance
the costs of specified fire prevention activities for a fiscal year, the BOE would be prohibited from collecting the fee for that fiscal
year.

$S SHDIWR FHA Werson from whom the Benefit Fee is to be due may petition for a redetermination of whether this fee
requirement applies to the Property. To appeal, the owner must submit within 30 days after the date of service of the determination
a written petition stating the specific grounds upon which the appeal is founded and include supporting documentation. The
petition must be sent to the address indicated by CalFire which may be the address of CalFire's Designated Fee Administrator.

'DWDEDVH 'DWH ODUFK
This Property , 6 1 2l@cated in a State Responsibility Area.
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SAN JOSE, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95112 SHSRUW 0®08/2017

("Property") 5HSRUW 1XREHD

3DUW SULYDWH 7UDQVIHU )HH $GYLVRU\

BULYDWBQ V)IHHThis is a fee imposed by a private entity such as a property developer, home builder, or homeowner
association, when a property within a certain type of subdivision is sold or transferred. (It is commonly known as a "Private
Transfer Tax".) It is NOT the same as a city or county Documentary Transfer Tax. A Private Transfer Fee may apply in addition to
government Documentary Transfer Taxes that are due upon sale or transfer of the Property.

7UDQVIHU )HH Califdcr@H8il Code Section 1098 defines a "Transfer Fee".

(ITHFWAD/GIXDU\ LWKSD\PH@W QVUD Q V)HHHI\U H T X LLUGW&\HD GRHW U D QR MW KBHJ R S H & MM& R G H
6HFWLRQ HUHT X LAHHYOHVR W %IX \ HRIW KH[ L VW HRIWHIHH HD Q & IS L V F ORHWWW\DSH)F LUQFRUPDWLRQ
DERXW WKH IHH

+RZWRHWHUPW®HLYVWHRMBPH UD Q V)IHHHIF a Transfer Fee does exist affecting the Property, the document creating
the fee may be on file with the County Recorder as a notice recorded against the Property and should be disclosed in the
preliminary (title) report on the Property. However, the preliminary (title) report will merely disclose the existence of the documents
affecting title, not the content of the documents. The title of a document may also not be sufficient to disclose that a Transfer Fee
is included in its terms. Accordingly Seller should (a) request the title company which issued the preliminary (title) report to provide
copies of the documents shown as "exceptions," and (b) review each document to determine if it contains a Transfer Fee.

3DUWDRHBGYLWHGEWF XPHQWM U®IQYU D Q V)IHHHY K R X DKR E W D LHIIHUEOW K\HD GSHJ R F HAR'U GW R
DYRLG GHOD\V LQ WKH WUDQVDFWLRQ SURFHVV DQG WR HQVXUH IXOO GLVFORVXUH I

7RGHWHUPMXHBIURSHIUW/X EMWRWUD Q V)IHHR % 7$, 823, (62) $// 2) 7+((;&(37,216,67(' 21
7+(35(/,0,1$5<7,7/(5(3257)520 7+( 7,7/(&203$1<$1' 5($' 7+(0 72 "(7(50,1( ,) $1<
75%$16)(5 )((6 $5( $33/,&$%/(

(1' 2) 7$; ',6&/2685( 5(3257 6(&7,21
6HH 7THUPV DQG &RQGLWLRQV DW HQG RI WKLV 5H
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SAN JOSE, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95112 5HSRUW 0@08/2017

("Property") 5HSRUW 1XREHD

(QYLURQPHQWDO 6FUHHQLQJ 5HS
3DUW ,QWURGXFWLRQ DQG 6XPPDU\

The parties to the Transaction to which this Report applies ("Parties") are the owner ("Seller") of the Residential Property
("Property") on the Report Date, the buyer ("Buyer") of the Residential Property under contract of sale as of the Report Date, and
their respective licensed real estate agents ("Agents"). Seller, Buyer and the Agents are sometimes referred to herein as "Party" or
"Parties." JCP-LGS and the Parties are the parties to the contract that is entered into by the purchase of this Report.

7KLYHSRGMV F O RWKHHA V XRIVAHOHFWVRDUFEIK SHFLIHKSGI DR @ W DOMHVHHDY LURQPH QWD BFRL]® U G
V\VWHPV 'DWDEDVHV WKDW DUH NQRZQ WR LQFOXGH FRQWDPLQDWLRQ VLWHV 6L

The Databases are searched for hazard Sites at standard distances from the Property. The standard search distance is not the
same for all Databases, but depends upon the nature of the environmental hazard represented in the Database. JCP-LGS uses
search distances that comply with the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) "All Appropriate Inquiry" (AAl) standard for
government records search (40 CFR Part 312.26) under the U.S. Small Business Liability Relief and Revitalization Act ("the
Brownfields Law")

32,17 $1' /,1( 6285&( 0(7+2'2/2*<

This Report does not identify the precise areas actually contaminated by an environmental hazard; rather, as a reasonable
approximation, it identifies "point sources" for contamination, such as a specific Site address where a leaking underground tank
was recorded. The address does not precisely reflect the location of the source of contamination on the Site, nor will it indicate the
potential spread of any contamination from that source. In addition, any point source that lies beyond the standard distance
searched for each Database will not be reflected in this Report -- even if it is known to be the origin of a larger contaminated area.
Point sources are included in this Report as of the time they are identified in the government Database consulted by the Company.
Please note that the Gas Transmission and Hazardous Liquid Pipeline disclosure (in Part 4) is based on the Property's location
with respect to "line sources" represented in that Database.

The perchlorate contamination plume that is known to have affected groundwater in parts of Morgan Hill, San Martin, and possibly
Gilroy is an example of a hazard Study Area. The point source responsible for it, reported to be in Morgan Hill, has not yet been
officially listed on a publicly-available government site list. For current information about that Study Area, please contact the Santa
Clara Valley Water District Perchlorate Hotline at 1-888-Hey-Noah (1-888-439-6624).

TRXQGHUVWHEEGIRUPDSWRYL GHGI DVHDWK IHMQW LQWLUR QP @ WHDHQI IR UQYF O X DYV
WKURXJK 3DUW ,QIRUPDWLRQ DERXW D VSHFLILF 'DWDEDVH RU VWDQGDUG VHDUFK

3DUW 6LWHYVY ,GHQWLILHG LQ (QYLURQPHQWDO 5HFRL

A Site must have a complete address in order for its location to be known and its distance from the Property measured. Only Sites
having a complete address in the Database searched are included in this section. Site "Distance" is the straight line distance in
miles between the geocoded address (latitude and longitude) of the Site and the geocoded address of the Property. If the Public
Record includes a Site that is within the standard distance searched for that Database category, then that Site is (1) listed as
"Found" in the table below and at the beginning of this disclosure Report is (2) shown on the "Map of Sites Found" and (3) noted
as "IN" in the "Summary of Environmental Screening Determinations" for the applicable Database category. JCP-
LGS recommends further investigation of any Site(s) listed below.

Codes indicating the status of a Site are explained as follows:

2 S H9HSite listed as undergoing clean-up, investigation, or referral to another agency; or as non-active, abandoned or absorbed
but not closed or completed.

& O R \A8tEe listed as clean-up completed, release secured, no further remedial action planned, case closed, or delisted.
$FWLYH RU r=@ikeFaslityvisted as actively (or not actively) engaged in a type of activity regulated under RCRA.

1 %= Not Applicable - site listed as uncontaminated, or as using or storing hazardous substances.

1 3= Not Provided - site status not supplied on agency list used.

1IRQH . . .
)RXQ%RXQG DWDEDVH 6 HWitl Bt&ridaed search distance)

National Priorities List (Federal "Superfund" list) - 1 mile

/ILVWHG 6LWH 1DPH $GGUHVV &DVH 1R 6WDWXV LF\)/CNODH(%/FH
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Sz (QYLURQPHQWDO 6FUHHQLQJ 5HSRUW
¥ JRU 6$17% &/$5% &RXQW\
3URSHUW\ $ G538 HVNVST #131 $3 1 472-37-069
SAN JOSE, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95112 5HSRUW 0GI08/2017
("Property") 5HSRUW 1XREHD
LORENTZ
BARREL & DRUM 1515 S 10TH ST, SAN JOSE 95112 [ 200292957 | open 0.614520

CO.

; Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) - Corrective Actions List - 1 mile

JLVWHG 6LWH 1DPH $GGUHVYV &DVH 1 swpwxv Y VIDQFH
JENNINGS

970 MCLAUGHLIN AVE., SAN|CAD0012165|, .
TECHNOLOGY |30 Mot e Active 0.909529

LLC

California State Response List (includes Active Annual Workplan, AWP, sites) - 1/2 mile

; California Spills, Leaks, Investigation and Cleanup (SLIC) List - 1/2 mile

; California Solid Waste Landfill Sites (SWIS) List - 1/2 mile

; California Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) List (see status explanation below) - 1/4 mile

/ILVWHG 6LWH 1DPH $GGUHVV &DVH 1R 6WDW XV 'LQ/IY\(/)DH%FH
Hudson  Station| g,z koves St San Jose, CA 95112 | T0608501486 |Closed 0.17624
(former) 545 Keyes St San Jose, 95 60850 ose 176240
Phu's Auto Sales 502 Keyes St San Jose, CA 95118 |T0608501056 |Closed 0.185578

&/126(' 6,7(65(0%,12)),&,%//<,67 (" Al Sites listed on the State's Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information
System (LUSTIS) have been identified to have had a leaking storage tank. Many LUST Sites have been cleaned up and their
cases "Closed", and this is noted above if applicable. Parties should be aware that LUST Sites remain in the LUSTIS database
even after they have been closed, and are included in this Report if found by our search. Leaking underground storage tanks are
the most common type of contamination.

Storage tank leaks are often less extensive than other types of contamination releases and usually do not extend beyond the real
property on which the tank is located. )RW SHF LW QFR U P DDNELRRE L WH VW HRBYSHOHDWHRED UVRIWKEWSRUW
DQG FRQWDFW WKH DJHQF\ UHVSRQVLEOH IRU PDLQWDLQLQJ WKDW 'DWDEDVH

3$57 6LWHYV OLVVLQJ .H\ /RFDWLRQ ,QIRUPDWLRQ

Many environmental hazard Sites in the Databases searched have incomplete or inaccurate address information. Those Sites
cannot be precisely or reliably located and could potentially be anywhere in the Property's city, county, or state. They are,
therefore, considered "unlocatable".

A sample of unlocatable sites that may be in the vicinity is listed below. A full list of ALL unlocatable California sites that include a
zip code is available at the web address below:
http://www.firstamprs.com/sites/default/files/Current_List_of Unlocatable_Sites_by_Zip_Code.xIsx

Status codes for the unlocatable Sites are the same as noted above for the Sites "Found".

1R|6LWH 1DPH $GGUHVV &DVH 1R |6WDWXV |'DWDEDVH

1 Martin Park Landfill Forestdale Avenue, San Jose 43-AN-0010 Closed CA_SWIS

2 Story Road Landfill Remillard Court, San Jose 43-AN-0012 Closed CA_SWIS

3 Moyer chemical ;2(1)?,21310, 1336 Old Bayshore Hwy San Jose, CA 60001663 Open CA_DTSC_RESPONSE
4 PEPPER LANE 1931 MONTEREY HWY SAN JOSE, CA 95112 43200020 Closed CA_DTSC_RESPONSE
5 169 E BROKAW RD 169 E BROKAW RD SAN JOSE, CA 95112 SL0608505537 | Closed CA_SLIC

6 Caltrans 10th St 10th Street && Hwy 101 San Jose, CA 95112 T10000008021 | Open CA_SLIC

7 Leo Avenue - UPRR 300 Leo Avenue San Jose, CA 95112 T10000009269 |Open CA_SLIC

8 PACIFIC WEST COMMUNITIES |955-987 1ST STREET SAN JOSE, CA 95112 T10000008945 | Open CA_SLIC

9 PORTOLA CLEANERS 130 VIRGINIA ST W SAN JOSE, CA 95112 T0608591707 Open CA_SLIC

10 21}%2%31— AND NORTH FIRST 1717 N. FIRST STREET SAN JOSE, CA 95112 T10000004170 | Closed CA_SLIC

< -&3 /*6 'LVFORVXUH 5HSRUWYV &RPPHUFH 6XLHWH ,UYLQH &% 3 KPrage 138 of 48



-&3 /*65HVLGHQ@WRBBABUW)\ 'LVFORVXUH 5HSRUWYV
(QYLURQPHQWDO 6FUHHQLQJ 5HSRUW
JRU 6$17% &/$5% &RXQW\

$31472-37-069
5HSRUW 06308/2017

N .
<=>_ disclosures.com

PLGS

BURSHUW\ $6528 HIVHVST #131
SAN JOSE, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95112

("Property") 5HSRUW 1XREHD
11 Sun Garden 1420 - 1600 Monterey Road San Jose, CA 95112 T10000003585 | Open CA_SLIC
12 UNION PACIFIC--FORMER WILLIAM ST SAN JOSE, CA 95112 SL0608565522 | Closed CA_SLIC

WILLIAM STREET YARD
13 ALVISO HWY 237 N ALVISO, CA 95112 T0608591801 Closed CA_LUST
14 AN JAN FEED & PET SUPPLY 1633 S. 1ST SAN JOSE, CA 95112 T0608501729 Closed CA_LUST
15 AQUA BLU POOLS 535 7TH ST. SAN JOSE, CA 95112 T0608502080 Closed CA_LUST
16 Berger Drive Vacant Lot Berger && East Gish Dr San Jose, CA 95112 T0608514458 Closed CA_LUST
17 BP OIL #11235 1271 N. FIRST STREET SAN JOSE, CA 95112 T0608500919 Closed CA_LUST
18 Cal-Air Conditioning Co. 1775 S 1st #66 St San Jose, CA 95112 T0608501886 Closed CA_LUST
19 Central Supply 185 Humbolt St San Jose, CA 95112 T0608500320 Closed CA_LUST

20 CHEVRON #9-5482 1747 N. FIRST ST. SAN JOSE, CA 95112 T0608500355 Closed CA_LUST
21 County Building Materials 2927 S King Rd San Jose, CA 95112 T0608500469 Closed CA_LUST
22 Faith Plating 1775 S 1st - Bldg 42 St San Jose, CA 95112 T0608500522 Closed CA_LUST
23 Keystone Company 605 N 9th(739) St San Jose, CA 95112 T0608501942 Closed CA_LUST
24 P&G Investment Company 1775 Monterey Bldg. #64 Hwy San Jose, CA 95112 T0608501770 Closed CA_LUST
25 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE San Jose, CA 95112 T0608500544 Closed CA_LUST
26 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE San Jose, CA 95112 T0608501030 Closed CA_LUST
27 PRIVATE RESIDENCE PRIVATE RESIDENCE San Jose, CA 95112 T0608500405 Closed CA_LUST
28 RESOURCEFUL DECISIONS 1747 N. FIRST STREET SAN JOSE, CA 95112 T0608510350 Closed CA_LUST
29 San Jose Pump Station, City of 3519 Gold St San Jose, CA 95112 T0608500420 Closed CA_LUST
30 Shamrock Trucking 2233 S 7th St San Jose, CA 95112 T0608501236 Closed CA_LUST
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3$57 2LO *DV :HOO /RFDWLRQV :LWKLQ OLOH 21 31

1RRLROUD W H G F D WARWHNG HQ WALMHEUD GLIRARQH IRXUWKIRQH PLORHWKIFHVLGHQWRBIDU W\
EDVHGDVHDURFIKDOIHRIUD FRIRFU G L FRW WD L QHKEHX U U B WW HEQ:Gild OW D E PYOH QW DE\QH G
WKEDOLIRWHBIIDUWPRIGQRQVHUYDWLIRQARIQLODVDQGHRWKHWHD/AR XUFRY*5 $O0OMOO0OV
'DWDEDVH

% X \HIWD G Y L WHIGDW G L W ZRIQB® \ H [ L V\\@V KBIU HOW KHU R SHEKM\FBU B RAR Q W D LQMIGHO G1 O O V
'DWDEDWI® QWK B A RKD YD OLHR J U D FIRIRU G L Q VKEHZ:G1 O OYW D E DWIIR®/LVF O R QHIGEM SR U W
7K K\VLBLD® S HLRX\Q G DR IZHID® F D WL @ ¥%3HJ R S HYWEIRMD F W RIUGHMWERAFD O F X ORMWIKRI®HFLILH G
VHDUFK UDGLXV

(;3/$1%7,21The All Wells Database includes approximately 230,000 well location records. This database is searched for well
locations within one-fourth (1/4) of one (1) mile around the geocoded point representing the Residential Property. Well locations, if
any, within the specified parameters are listed in the table above.

Of the approximately 230,000 wells identified in the All Wells Database, 105,000 are classified as new, active, or idle in the latest
Statewide All Wells Database release. The majority of remaining wells have been sealed under supervision of the DOGGR. A
smaller number have been deserted and have no known responsible operator.

California has established laws with respect to well drilling, operation, maintenance, and abandonment to "prevent, as far as
possible, damage to life, health, property, and natural resources; damage to underground oil and gas deposits from infiltrating
water and other causes; loss of oil, gas, or reservoir energy, and damage to underground and surface waters suitable for irrigation
or domestic purposes by the infiltration of, or the addition of, detrimental substances." (California Public Resources Code §3106).

The DOGGR is responsible for maintenance of orphaned wells. To defray the maintenance costs, oil companies pay the State 4.3
cents per barrel a year. A portion of this assessment funds the Orphan Well Plugging Fund ("Fund") with an annual $1 million
budget. Since its inception in the 1970's, the Fund has facilitated the plugging of wells by hired contractors. The selection process
for wells to be plugged considers numerous factors including, but are not limited to, the proximity of wells to populated areas, the
amount of pressure in well reservoirs, and other hazards.

For a complete listing and explanation of well status codes, visit the following DOGGR web page:
http://www.conservation.ca.gov/dog/maps/Pages/GISMapping2.aspx

)25 025( ,1)250%$7, 2 Dwnership information of oil, gas, mineral, geothermal and other subsurface rights regarding the
Residential Property may be disclosed in a preliminary (title) report or titte commitment. The DOGGR does not use the County
Assessor Parcel Number or site address to locate wells or leases, and therefore, the APN and address cannot be used to
determine if there is a well on a specific property. To help tell if there is a well on a property, oilfield maps may be available on the
DOGGR website (http://www.conservation.ca.gov/dog/maps/Pages/GISMapping2.aspx). In addition, the DOGGR Online Mapping
System (http://maps.conservation.ca.gov/doms/doms-app.html) allows users to search well locations by API Number, Property
Address, Geographic Coordinates, or Field Name. For detailed information about a specific well, reference the unique "API
Number" that the DOGGR has assigned to it. The DOGGR website provides an online well search by APl number at
http://opi.consrv.ca.gov/opi/opi.dll.
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3DUW 1306 *DV 7TUDQVPLVVLRQ DQG +D]DUGRXYV /LTXL
JHHW RI WKH 5HVLGHQWLDO 3URSHUW\

Buyer is advised to carefully review the limitations of the Public Record noted below as to the important limitations regarding the
National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) and the NPMS Public Map Viewer used for making this determination. For more
information please visit the NPMS Public Map Viewer (https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/).

(;3/$1%7,21Proximity to a pipeline does not of itself indicate a safety risk. However, on September 9, 2010, a Pacific Gas
and Electric (PG&E) natural gas transmission pipeline exploded in San Bruno, California, causing loss of life and extensive
property damage. Following this incident much attention has focused on the presence of natural gas and hazardous liquid
pipelines in the vicinity of residential neighborhoods. As a result, PG&E has notified residents and businesses within 2,000 feet of
PG&E's natural gas transmission pipelines about their proximity.

This disclosure covers gas "transmission" and hazardous liquid pipelines only. It is important to note that every home that uses
natural gas is connected to a gas "distribution" pipeline. Distribution pipelines are generally of smaller size and lower pressure
than transmission pipelines. This disclosure does not include distribution pipelines nor is it meant to indicate there is no risk
associated with distribution lines. While proximity to a pipeline does not of itself indicate a safety risk, excavation near a pipeline
poses a definite hazard. For this reason, this disclosure includes an advisory about how to spot and avoid buried pipelines on and
near a property.

The U.S. Department of Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA) administers the
national regulatory program to monitor the transportation of natural gas, liquefied natural gas (LNG), and hazardous liquids by
pipeline. PHMSA and the U.S. Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS) maintain a database of pipeline information called the 1DWLRQDO
3LSHOUBSS LW WH P3O0 6in cooperation with other federal and state governmental agencies and the pipeline industry.

The NPMS is created using data compiled from mandatory submissions to PHMSA made by operators of pipelines and LNG

plants, and from voluntary submissions made by breakout tank operators. The data is processed by private contractors. Since

2002, transmission pipeline and LNG plant facility operators are required to update their submissions annually.

The PHMSA website provides a 3 X E OLFSO L H ZtHd# allows the general public to view pipeline maps in one county at a time.
The viewer displays maps and associated data identifying transmission pipelines, LNG plants, and breakout tanks stored in the
NPMS database. The data include information about the pipeline commodity (e.g., natural gas or liquid fuel), pipeline operator,
agency contact, etc. The Public Map Viewer can be accessed at the following address:
https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/

This pipeline disclosure is based on a proximity search of the gas transmission pipelines and hazardous liquid pipelines depicted
in NPMS Public Map Viewer at a scale of approximately 1:24,000. That map scale is the maximum resolution at which pipelines
are displayed. At that map scale one inch on the map equals approximately 2,000 feet on the ground, which is the same scale as
regulatory maps required for statutory natural haazard disclosure in California.

This pipeline disclosure is provided as an accommodation and is subject to the following OLPLWDWLRQV LQ WKH 3XEOLF

e Access to the original digital data in the NPMS database (on which the public maps are based) is restricted to federal, state,
and local government agencies (including emergency responders). Pipeline operators are allowed access to their own pipeline
data only.

¢ Pipeline locations in the NPMS database are accurate to plus or minus 500 feet.

¢ Neither the United States government nor any party involved in the creation and compilation of NPMS data and maps
guarantees the accuracy or completeness of its product.

e Because the NPMS digital data are restricted from public access, any disclosure based on the NPMS Public Map Viewer may
be subject to some positional inaccuracies in addition to those acknowledged by NPMS.

¢ Neither this disclosure nor NPMS data should ever be used as a substitute for calling "811" -- the federally-mandated "Call
Before You Dig" one-call center -- prior to any digging project.

+RZ WR 6SRW D 3LSHOLQH (DVHPHQW

S5HDWKHJHOLP I7Q DAMES RAbWeline right-of-way is a strip of land over and around pipelines where some of the property
owner's legal rights have been granted to a pipeline company. A right-of-way agreement between the pipeline company and the
property owner is also called an easement and is usually filed in the public records with property deeds. Rights-of-way and
easements provide a permanent, limited interest in the land that enables the pipeline company to operate, test, inspect, repair,
maintain, replace, and protect one or more pipelines on property owned by others. The agreement may vary the rights and widths
of the right-of-way, but generally, the pipeline company's right-of-ways extend 25 feet from each side of a pipeline unless special
conditions exist.

7JRGHWHURIWKBURSHUQKROXOBIBYSHOURHKW RIRUBEDVHPHIPNW$,18&23,(62) $// 2) 7+(
(;&(37,216 /,67(" 21 7+( 35(/,0,1$5< 7,7/( 5(3257 )520 7+( 7,7/( &29(I$ 1%+ A"
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&DOHIRYRXLJ (YHUALP Hh 2000, the U.S. Department of Transportation and the utility industry created the Common
Ground Alliance (CGA), a trade association to work with all industry stakeholders in an effort to prevent damage to underground
utility infrastructure and ensure public safety and environmental protection. The result is the & D @@ | RYURHXL J 6HUYLFH
Whether you are a homeowner or a professional excavator, every digging job requires a call to "811" - even small projects like
planting trees or shrubs. If you hit an underground utility line while digging, you can harm yourself or those around you, disrupt
service to an entire neighborhood and potentially be responsible for fines and repair costs. One call to 811 gets your underground
utility lines marked for FREE.

6LIQRI%XULBIGS H O IS@d¢t \pipelines are usually buried
underground, line markers and warning signs like the ones shown |
here are used to indicate their approximate location along the
pipeline route. The markers and signs are in high-visibility colors ’|

ECmrom-my
i e

(yellow or orange) and are located at frequent intervals along the .';q

pipeline right-of-way. The markers can be found where a pipeline . .EE

intersects a street, highway, railway, or waterway, and at other = "

prominent points along the route. The markers display the material | ..j

transported in the line, the name of the pipeline operator, and a =

telephone number where the operator can be reached in the event

of an emergency. Pumping stations, tank farms, and cleared rights-

of-way also help signal that a pipeline is located nearby. | = | U

Markers and warning signs only indicate the general location of a pipeline. They cannot be relied upon to indicate the exact
position of the pipeline they mark. Also, the pipeline may not follow a straight course between markers. And, while markers are
helpful in locating pipelines, they are limited in the information they provide. They provide no information, for example, about the
depth or number of pipelines in the vicinity.

(;3/$1%$7,21 2) 7+( '$7$%%$6(6 86(' ,1 7+,6 5(3257

This Report uses the following Databases as of the date specified:

1$7,21%/ 35,25,7,(6 /,67 13/ FRPPRQO\ FDOOHG 6XSHUIXQG RU &(5&/,6 VLWH OL
The National Priorities List is a U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("USEPA") database which includes Sites where known

releases or threatened releases of hazardous substances, pollutants, or contaminants have occurred. As a part of the
Superfund cleanup program, the NPL helps the USEPA determine which Sites warrant further investigation to assess human

health and environmental risks, identify what remedial actions may be appropriate, notify the public of Sites believed to warrant

further investigation, and serve notice to potentially responsible parties that the USEPA may initiate remedial action. Some NPL

Sites encompass relatively large areas. Search Distance: one (1.0) mile. Responsible Agency: USEPA

3 X E O4.HFF R W &ilities located in California listed as NPL Status code "A" (Site is Part of NPL Site), "D" (Deleted from the
Final NPL), "F" (Currently on the Final NPL), "P" (Proposed for NPL), "R" (Removed from Proposed NPL), or "W" (Withdrawn)
in the Region IX Active CERCLIS database obtained from USEPA. Facilities assigned NPL Status code "N" (Not on the NPL)
are not disclosed in this Report.

JRWRUKHQ IR UP D ¢onfad the Environmental Protection Agency Superfund Hotline at (800) 424-9346 to speak with a
Superfund consultant to request information from the individual Site Fact Sheet. This help-line can also provide the telephone
number of the local Community Relations Coordinator for the Site in question and the location of the local information repository
for that Site. The USEPA's official Internet website address is:

http://www.epa.gov/superfund/index.htm

5(6285&( &216(59%$7,21 5(&29(5< $&7 &255(&7,9( $&7,21 OLVW 5&5% &25 DV RI 6+
RCRA (pronounced "ric-ra") is a federal law enforced by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency ("USEPA") that requires
safeguards on the use and disposal of household, municipal, commercial and industrial refuse. The goals of the law are to

protect human health and the environment from the potential hazards of waste disposal, to reduce the amount of waste
generated, and to ensure that wastes are managed in an environmentally sound manner. Under the Corrective Action program,

the USEPA permits and monitors the cleanup of hazardous waste contamination. Search Distance: one (1.0) mile. Responsible

Agency: USEPA

3 X E O4.HFF R USeibject to Corrective Action" facilities identified using USEPA's RCRAInfo Hazardous Waste Query Form for
California.

JRWRUHY IR U P D @bhtBdDthe Environmental Protection Agency at (800) 424-9346 to speak with a consultant to request
information from the individual Site Fact Sheet. The USEPA's official Internet website address is:
http://www.epa.gov/enviro/html/rcris/index.html

&$/,)251,$ (19,526725 67$7( 5(63216( OLVW DV Rl  6HS
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The State Response list, a part of California's "Envirostor" database, identifies sites of confirmed hazardous materials releases
where the Department of Toxic Substances Control ("DTSC") is involved in cleanup activities, either in a lead or oversight
capacity. These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk, according to the DTSC. The State
Response list includes the sites formerly contained in the "Active Annual Workplan (AWP)" list. Search Distance: 1/2 mile.
Responsible Agency: State EPA/DTSC

3 X E OBHF R \Sies listed as "State Response" under "Site_Facility_Type" in the EnviroStor Cleanup Sites database obtained
from the Department of Toxic Substances Control. Please note that a given Site may have more than one record if the Site has
more than one activity Status or EnviroStor ID assigned to it.

JRWRUHY IR U P D BbhtBdDthe State Environmental Protection Agency Department of Toxic Substances Control at: (916)
323-3400

63,//6 /($.6 ,19(67,*$7,21 &/($183 OLVW 6/,& DV RI 6HS

The California SLIC Program oversees soil and water investigations, corrective actions, and assessments at Sites with current
or historic unauthorized discharges and covers all types of pollutants (such as solvents, petroleum fuels, heavy metals,
pesticides, etc.). As of January 1, 2005, all SLIC data is required to be submitted to the Geotracker database of the State Water

Resources  Control Board ("SWRCB"). Information on individual Sites may be available online
at http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov. Please note that according to the SWRCB, "data is undergoing data cleanup and may
contain errors". 6HDUFK 'LVWDQFH PLOH 5HVSRQVLEOH $JHQF\ 6:5&%

3XEORHFR Wes identified as "Cleanup Program Site" in the GeoTracker database obtained from the State Water
Resources Control Board GeoTracker website.

JRWRUHQIRUP D Wbt RBefails about a particular site, please visit GeoTracker at http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov
Using the Identifier tool and clicking on the site on the graphic map interface, you can access a report that includes the case
number and contact telephone number for the agency with more information on this site. If you know case number, you may
access the record using Case Finder at http:/geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/search.asp.

62/, :$67( ,1)250%7,21 6<67(0 OLVW 6:,6 DV RI 6HS

Solid waste landfill sites vary from state to state and may include active landfills, inactive landfills, incinerators, transfer stations,
recycling facilities, and other facilities where solid waste is treated or stored. The California Integrated Waste Management
Board ("CIWMB") tracks such Sites via its Solid Waste Information System database. SWIS contains information on facility
type, regulatory and operational status, type of wastes received, and local enforcement actions. Please note that these Sites
are simply regulated facilities and are not classified as being "contaminated" by the Board. Search Distance: 1/2 mile.
Responsible Agency: CIWMB

3 X E O8.HFF R WBites listed in the "SwisGis.ixt" database obtained from the California Integrated Waste Management Board
Solid Waste Information System website.

JRWRUHQ IR UP D @®dnfRd) the Board's "Solid Waste Information Center" at (916) 341 6320 and ask for the Associate
Waste Management Specialist who should be able to answer some limited general questions. For more information, please
contact the CIWMB in Sacramento or visit http://www.calrecycle.ca.gov/SWFacilities/Directory/search.aspx on the Internet.

/[($.,1* 81'(5*5281' 6725%*( 7$1. OLVW /867 SHU *(,06 *HR7UDFNHU ,QIRUPDWLRQ 0D
RI 6HS

The LUST database is also known as the "LUFT" database because it includes records of leaking underground fuel tanks.

LUSTs may be a significant source of soil and groundwater contamination. The State Water Resources Control Board
("SWRCB") maintains a database of LUSTs known as the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Information System ("LUSTIS")

which was recently supplanted by the statewide GEIMS/GeoTracker information management system. LUSTIS contains the

locations of all reported LUSTs, as well as the contents and status of the LUSTs. Search Distance: 1/4 mile. Responsible

Agency: SWRCB

3 X E OBHFF R Bites identified as "LUST Cleanup Site" in the GeoTracker database obtained from the State Water Resources
Control Board GeoTracker website.

JRWRUKHQ IR U P D YL BeQeral questions, telephone the State Water Resources Control Board's Clean Water Desk in
Sacramento at (866) 480-1028. Information on specific Sites is available at www.swrcb.ca.gov or visit their official Internet site
at http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov.

&$/,)251,% 67$7(:,"( $// :(//6 '$7$%$6( DV RI 2FW

The California Division of Oil, Gas, and Geothermal Resources, California Department of Conservation ("DOC"), maintains a
database of oil, gas and geothermal wells in the state. Of the approximately 230,000 wells identified in the All Wells Database,
approximately 105,000 are still in use. The majority of remaining wells have been sealed under supervision of the DOGGR. A

smaller number have been deserted and have no known responsible operator 6HDUFKVWDQFHPLOBHVSRQVLEOH
$IJHQF\ 6WDWH 'HSDUWPHQW RI &RQVHUYDWLRQ
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3 X EO&HFR UMl locations listed in the Statewide All Wells Database obtained from the Department of Conservation,
Division of QOil, Gas and Geothermal Resources.

JRWRUKHQIRUP D @dnRd the State Department of Conservation, Division of Oil, Gas and Geothermal Resources at:
(916) 445-9686.

1$7,21%$/ 3,3(/,1( 0$33,1* 6<67(0 1306 *$6 75%$160,66,21 $1' +$=$5'286 /,48,"' 3,3(/,1(6 L
2FW

The National Pipeline Mapping System (NPMS) is a geographic information system (GIS) created by the U.S. Department of
Transportation, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration (PHMSA), Office of Pipeline Safety (OPS) in
cooperation with other federal and state governmental agencies and the pipeline industry. The NPMS is created using data
compiled from mandatory submissions made by pipeline, LNG (Liquid Natural Gas) plant operators, and voluntary submissions
made by breakout tank operators. The data is processed by private contractors. Neither the United States government nor any
party involved in the creation and compilation of NPMS data and maps guarantees its accuracy or completeness. NPMS data
should be considered no more accurate than +/- 500 feet and must never be used as a substitute for contacting the appropriate
one-call center prior to digging. PHMSA restricts access to the NPMS to federal, state, and local government agencies
(including emergency responders). Pipeline operators are allowed access to their own pipeline data only. NPMS Public Map
Viewer (https://www.npms.phmsa.dot.gov/PublicViewer/) allows the general public to view available data one county at a time
and at a limited zoom level in accordance with PHMSA's security policy. Search Distance: 2,000 feet. Responsible Agency:
PHMSA

3 X E O4.HFF R B&s transmission pipelines and hazardous liquid pipelines as depicted on the NPMS Public Map Viewer at a
scale of 1:24,000.

JRWRUKHQIRUP D WMlideqify a specific pipeline owner/operator, please use the NPMS Public Map Viewer at the URL
provided above. For policy and technical questions regarding NPMS, please contact PHMSA.

:$17 025( ,1)250%7,21"

There is no single government agency that handles information for all contaminated Sites. Multiple agencies are responsible for
organizing clean-up efforts at different types of Sites. Each generally maintains files on the Sites they oversee with information on
the type and extent of contamination, clean-up efforts etc. There is also the possibility that the file may have no additional
information. For general information, refer to the discussions in this Report. If your question isn't answered there, call us here
at JCP-LGS. We will try and answer them for you.

In the list of databases above, there is the name and telephone number of the agency overseeing that site. Agencies are limited to
answering general questions. 12 7 ( Additional information on a site may be limited and the government agency you contact will
not venture opinions.

+RZ WR 2EWDLQ *HQHUDOL]JHG (QYLURQPHQWDO ,QIRUPDWLRQ

Brochures published by the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) are a good source of general information. County health
departments may have a health and safety officer or a "hazmat" (hazardous materials) specialist that can answer general
questions also. The telephone number for the local Department of Health should be listed in the telephone book.

e Environmental Protection Agency Drinking Water Hotline:
e Federal Environmental Protection Agency Public Information Office:
e California Environmental Protection Agency:

%$&.*5281" $%287 (19,5210(17%/ +$=%5'6

JCP-LGS provides a consumer guide titled, "Guide to Environmental Hazards", as a supplement to this environmental Report.
This "plain-English" supplement discusses and explains environmental hazards and what they mean for residential property
transactions. The guide may be freely downloaded (as a PDF document) and printed from our website at the following address:
http://www.firstamprs.com/sites/default/files/jcp-lgs_residential_environmental hazards guide.pdf
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The Report ("Report") is subject to each of the following Terms and Conditions. Each Recipient (defined below) of the Report agrees that the Report is
subject to the following Terms and Conditions, and each Recipient agrees to be bound by such. Use of this Report by any Recipient constitutes acceptance
of the Terms and Conditions to the Report. The Terms and Conditions below are incorporated by this reference into the Report. 7 KL¥H S RUW R W/Q
LQVXUDQFH SROLF\

This Report is made for the real property specifically described in the Report (the “Property”) and solely for the transaction for which it was originally
purchased ("Transaction"). The Property shall not include any property beyond the boundaries of the real property described in the Report. The Property
shall not include any structures (whether located on the Property, or not), easements, or any right, title, interest, estate, or easement in any abutting streets,
roads, alleys, lanes, ways, or waterways.

,03257%$1227,&(Transferor(s) and transferee(s) shall read the complete Report in its entirety before the close of escrow. A "Signature Page" or
"Summary Pages" document may be included in the electronic delivery of this Report. Those documents do not replace the complete Report or remove the
need to read the complete Report, and do not remove the requirement to disclose. The Signature Page and Summary Pages documents are subject to the
Terms and Conditions of the complete Report.

A. IR7KLB®UWKMOLDREHKLYHSRONMYy the transferor(s) and transferee(s), and their agents/brokers, if any, involved in the Transaction
(collectively, the "Recipients") may use and rely on this Report and only after they have paid in full for the Report. While disclosures made on the Natural
Hazard Disclosure Statement in the Report may indicate certain risks to the Property, the disclosures are only "...between the transferor, the transferor's
agents, and the transferee, and shall not be used by any other party, including, but not limited to, insurance companies, lenders, or governmental
agencies, for any purpose." Cal. Civil Code section 1103.2, subdivision (g).

B. 6HOOKWBHOOHUMYVBHW SRQVLELDR®OWDYF O R \WRetigients are obligated to make disclosures, and always disclose material facts, that
are within their actual knowledge.

C. 6F R SRI5H S RThi& Report is limited to determining whether the Property is in those specified natural hazard zones and property tax districts, and in
proximity to those specified environmental sites (depending on the report product ordered), as defined in the Report. The Report is not a geologic report
or a land survey and no site inspection has been made in producing the Report. JCP-LGS makes no determination, expresses no opinion or view, and
assumes no responsibility in this Report concerning the right, entittement, or ability to develop or improve the Property. JCP-LGS has no information
concerning whether the Property can be developed or improved. No determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by this Report
concerning structures or soils on or outside of the Property, including, without limitation, habitability of structures or the Property, suitability of the
Property for construction or improvement, potential for soil settlement, drainage, soil subsidence, or other soil or site conditions. The Recipient(s) is
advised to consult the local Planning Department to determine whether factors beyond the scope of this Report may limit the transferee(s) ability to use
or improve the Property.

The Report is not a title report, and no determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by this Report as to title to the Property or liens
against the Property, recorded or otherwise, or whether the Property is comprised of legal lots in conformance with the California Subdivision Map Act or
local ordinances. The Report is not a property inspection report, and no determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by this Report
concerning architectural, structural, mechanical, engineering, or legal matters, or the marketability or value of the Property. JCP-LGS has not conducted
any testing or physical or visual examination or inspection of the Property, nor is this Report a substitute for any such testing, physical or visual
examination, or inspection.

D. 7D[DQGQYLURQPHQWDRV XIUHMF O XIGA 8 S R UIN@/ determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by the Report
concerning the existence of property tax liabilities, or the existence of hazardous or toxic materials or substances, or any other defects, on, under, or in
proximity to the Property, unless specifically described in the Report. JCP-LGS's total liability for any error or omission in its disclosures relating to taxes
and/or environmental matters shall be limited to actual proven damages not to exceed $10,000.

E. -&3 /*6 'DW D B3BB\GD VEEKCYH database used in this Report is updated by the responsible agency at various intervals. Updates for a database are
determined by the responsible agency and may be made at any time and without notice. JCP-LGS maintains an update schedule and makes reasonable
efforts to use updated information. For these reasons, JCP-LGS reports information as of the date when the database was last updated by JCP-LGS.
That date is specified as the "Database Date" for each database.

F. 6WDWXWMRAEGEGLWLRQYPORYVXHIGWWLVRWPERFDEGCGCGHQGMDR Q FO XG@E S R N determination is made and no opinion is
expressed, or intended, by this Report concerning the need to purchase earthquake or flood insurance for the Property. In preparing the Report, JCP-
LGS accurately reported on information contained in Government Records. JCP-LGS reviewed and relied upon those Government Records specifically
identified and described in the Report. JCP-LGS has not reviewed or relied upon any Government Records that are not specifically identified in the
Report. JCP-LGS also has not reviewed any plat maps, survey maps, surveyor maps, assessor maps, assessor parcel maps, developer maps, or
engineering maps, whether or not such maps have been recorded. No determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by the Report
concerning any matters identified in Government Records that were not reviewed by JCP-LGS. Local Addenda, where applicable, are included "AS IS"
as an accommodation to the local real estate board that provided the content; JCP-LGS assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of any information
included in the Local Addenda.

G. )(0$ )ORRBWHUPLQ®MUWRI LLACA# R P S D QW.KFH S R W@/ determination is made and no opinion is expressed, or intended, by the
Report concerning the requirement for or cost of flood insurance on the Property. Recipient(s) understands that a lender may require flood insurance to
secure its loan collateral independent of whether FEMA may require flood insurance under the National Flood Insurance Program on a federally backed
mortgage. The FEMA Flood Determination Certificate ("Flood Certificate"), which may accompany the Report, is produced by a third-party expert
certified by FEMA to provide Flood Certificates. JCP-LGS assumes no liability for errors in that third-party flood determination.

< -&3 /*6 'LVFORVXUH 5HSRUWYV &RPPHUFH 6XLHWH ,UYLQH &% 3 KPage 45 of 48



o ‘BP -&3 /*65HVLGH@WRBBAUW\ 'LVFORVXUH 5HSRUWYV
<=, disclosures.com 7THUPV DQG &RQGLWLRQV

PLGS

BURSHUW\ $652 8 HVINST #131 $31472-37-069
SAN JOSE, SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CA 95112 5HSRUW 0&08/2017
("Property") 5HSRUW 1XREHD

H &KDQJW\RRYHUQPHOAMR DEW HHIS R UDWV Thhis Report is issued as of the Report Date identified in the Report. JCP-LGS shall have no
obligation to advise any Recipient of any information learned or obtained after the Report Date even if such information would modify or otherwise affect
the Report. Subsequent to JCP-LGS acquisition of Government Records, changes may be made to said Government Records and JCP-LGS is not
responsible for advising the Recipients of any changes. JCP-LGS will update this Report upon request and at no charge during the transaction process
for which this Report was issued, but not to exceed one year from the date of the Report. Likewise, JCP-LGS is not liable for any impact on the Property
that any change to the Government Records may have.

. *RYHUQPHHPR B K XU RBRLGS relies upon the Government Records specifically identified in the Report without conducting an independent
investigation of their accuracy. JCP-LGS assumes no responsibility for the accuracy of the Government Records identified in the Report. JCP-LGS
makes no warranty or representation of any kind, express or implied, with respect to the Report. JCP-LGS expressly disclaims and excludes any and all
other express and implied warranties, including, without limitation, warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The JCP-LGS Report
is "AS IS".

J. /LPLWDWLRQ RI -&3 /*6 V /LDELOLW\

1. JCP-LGS is not responsible for:
e Any inaccuracies or incompleteness of the information in the Public Records.
Inaccurate address information provided for the Property.
Any other information not contained in the Public Records as of the Report Date.
Any information which would be disclosed by a physical inspection of the Property.
Any information known by one of the Parties.
The health or risk to humans or animals that may be associated with any of the disclosed hazards.
The costs of investigating or remediating any of the disclosed hazards.

2. Except as otherwise expressly set forth in these Terms and Conditions, JCP-LGS'’s total liability and responsibility to all Recipients collectively for
any and all liabilities, causes of action, claim or claims, including but not limited to claims for breach of contract or negligence, shall be for actual
proven damages only caused directly by JCP-LGS'’s error up to a maximum of $100,000. JCP-LGS expressly disclaims any liability for Recipients
indirect, incidental and/or consequential damages, including without limitation lost profits even if such damages are foreseeable. In the event of any
error, omission or inaccuracy in the JCP-LGS Report for which JCP-LGS is liable, JCP-LGS shall have no duty to defend or pay any attorneys’ fees,
costs or expenses incurred by the Recipients, or any of them. The Recipients, and each of them, expressly waive the benefits of California Civil
Code Section 2778.

K. SBHSRUWIQUVKNOHPHQRMRQGRPLQ@UXKPMHEWNQ BHEWYHORSPHQQMEWKRBURSHUMWAIRPPRRUWQGLYLGHG
, Q W H UBkvalk¥ California’s Residential Natural Hazard Disclosure Law requires disclosure if any portion of the Property is located within a specified
natural hazard area/zone, the Report must indicate that the subject Property falls within the area/zone if any portion of such a condominium project,
planned unit development, or common area is located within a specified hazard area/zone.

L. *RYHUQLQ IJhelRéport shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California.

M. 6PD@O@DLRWUELWUThW prBv@ion constitutes an agreement to arbitrate disputes on an individual basis. Any party may bring an individual
action in small claims court instead of pursuing arbitration. All disputes and claims arising out of or relating to the Report must be resolved by binding
arbitration. This Report to arbitrate includes, but is not limited to, all disputes and claims between JCP-LGS, transferor(s) and transferee(s) and claims
that arose prior to purchase of the Report. This agreement to arbitrate applies to transferor(s) and transferee(s) successors in interest, assigns, heirs,
spouses, and children. As noted above, a party may elect to bring an individual action in small claims court instead of arbitration, so long as the dispute
falls within the jurisdictional requirements of small claims court.

Any arbitration must take place on an individual basis, JCP-LGS, transferor(s) and transferee(s) agree that they are waiving any right to a jury trial and to
bring or participate in a class, representative, or private attorney general action, and further agree that the arbitrator lacks the power to consider claims
for injunctive or declaratory relief, or to grant relief effecting anyone other than the individual claimant.

The arbitration is governed by the Commercial Arbitration Rules and the Supplementary Procedures for Consumer Related Disputes (the "AAA Rules")
of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA"), as modified by this Agreement, and will be administered by the AAA. Company will pay all AAA filing,
administration and arbitrator fees for any arbitration it initiates and for any arbitration initiated by another party for which the value of the claims is
$75,000 or less, unless an arbitrator determines that the claims have been brought in bad faith or for an improper purpose, in which case the payment of
AAA fees will be governed by the AAARules. $ &23<2) 7+(6(58/(6,6%9%,/$%/}J5207+($$$76(% 6,7($72:: $'5 25* 2521
5(48(67)520 7+( &203%1<7+($5%,75%7,51$5"' 0%$<,1&/8'($77251(<MB((6 ,) $//2:(" %<)('(5%/ 67%7(25
27+(5 $33/,&%$%/( /$: $1' 0$< %( (17(5(" $6 $ -8'*0(17 ,1 $1< &2857 2) 3523(5 -85,6',&7,21

The arbitration will take place in the same county in which the property covered by the Report is located. The Federal Arbitration Act will govern the
interpretation, applicability and enforcement of this arbitration agreement. This arbitration agreement will survive the termination of this Report.

N. 6 HY H U D HlakylpWWsion of the Terms and Conditions to this Report is determined to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, then such provision
shall be treated as severed from the remainder of the Terms and Conditions, and shall not affect the validity and enforceability of all of the other
provisions of the Terms and Conditions.

0. 2WKHUUHH P HT/Report constitutes the entire, integrated agreement between JCP-LGS and Recipients, and supersedes and replaces all prior
statements, representations, negotiations, and agreements.

(1' 2) 5(3257
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The City of San Jose ("City") requires the seller or transferor of residential real property ("Property") in the City to disclose to the
acquirer of the Property whether the Property fully complies with the City's requirements to have, maintain and if necessary, replace
street trees pursuant to the San Jose Municipal Code ("SJMC").

'LVFORVXUH 2EOLJDWLRQV 8SRQ 6DOH RU 7UDQVIHU RI D 5HVLGHQWLDO 5HDO 3U

A.Not less than seven (7) business days before the sale or other transfer of residential real property concludes a selling or transferring
property owner must disclose to the acquiring property owner, on a disclosure form provided by the City, whether the residential real
property to be sold or transferred fully complies with the City's street tree maintenance and replacement requirements of Sections
13.28.130.B and 13.28.190.

B. If the selling or transferring property owner cannot determine whether street trees located on the residential property are substantially
in compliance with the approved development permits for the property, or the property's approved development permits are
inconclusive as to the requirements for the presence and location of street trees on the property, then the following requirements for
the planting and presence of street trees shall apply:

1. The property must have one (1) street tree for any adjacent street if it is an interior lot and at least three (3) street trees if it is a
corner lot, unless otherwise modified by the Director in the interest of public safety.

2. If the current General Plan requirements for street trees on the property differ from the requirements specified in Subsection B.1,
then the current General Plan requirements shall govern the number and location of street trees required on the property at the
time of sale or transfer. If the property meets the General Plan requirement, then the selling property owner must indicate such
compliance with the General Plan on the disclosure to the acquiring property owner.

3. All street trees shall be planted in accordance with the requirements of Section 13.28.070.

C.Upon a written request, the Director may grant the selling or transferring property owner an exemption in writing from the
requirements of this Section if the Director determines in the interest of public safety that planting and maintaining street trees on the
residential property at the time of sale or transfer is not appropriate. Such an exemption does not run with the land and shall not allow
any deviations from the disclosure requirements upon residential real property sales or transfers for future sellers or transferors.

7TRWKEHWAWP\ RXNQRZOHEXIMLWK RRWQYHVWLJDWLROQ GLVFORNBW
WKHWUWHWIR @ KHIRSHVRMVRGGWUDQVIEQORE DWW G 6DQRVH
&$ DUH LQ WKH IROORZLQJ FRQGLWLRQ

[J1. The property fully complies with the street tree requirements outlined in the SUIMC.

[J2. The property does not have the required number of street trees as required by the SUIMC.

[J3. The property has the required number of street trees but the street trees have not been maintained as required by the SIMC.
[J4. Seller/Transferor is unaware if the requirements to have and maintain street trees on the Property have been met.

BURSHUW\ $GGUHVV 6DQ -RVH 6DQWD &ODUD &RXOW\ &$
Seller:
Signature(s) Print Name(s) Date

The undersigned hereby acknowledges receipt of a copy of this document.

Buyer:

Signature(s) Print Name(s) Date
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Two changes to San José's Street Tree Ordinance took effect in August 2003 that affect all San José property owners. Street trees are
along the street, usually between the curb and sidewalk, and it is the responsibility of property owners to maintain street trees adjacent
to their property.

7UHH 3UXQLQJ

The first change allows pruning of street trees without a permit, if the property owner uses a tree service company that has registered
with the City of San José Department of Transportation. Companies that have registered with the City agree to abide by the City's tree
pruning standards. A list of currently registered tree companies can be obtained by calling the City Arborist Office at (408) 277-2762, or
by accessing the link on the City of San José website at: https://www.sanjoseca.gov/DocumentCenter/View/6692. A trimming permit is
not required when addressing an immediate dangerous public safety condition involving a tree. The City Arborist Office, however, does
need to be notified of such emergency pruning work within two business days.

6HOOHU 'LVFORVXUH 5HTXLUHPHQW

The second change to the ordinance requires a disclosure when residential property within San José is sold. San José requires street
trees in the public right of way. For corner lots, the standard is a minimum of three street trees, while for interior lots between the
corners of a block the standard is at least one tree in the right-of-way. Along with other disclosures that are made during the sale, the
seller must disclose to the buyer the status of the property's compliance with the street trees requirement.

If the property owner feels that, for reasons of public safety, there are conditions that may prevent the planting of any of these trees, the
property owner can contact the City Arborist Office at (408) 277-2762 to have the situation evaluated.

The City of San José's office called "Our City Forest" is a one-stop resource for residents to obtain planting permits, information about
the types of street trees, and planting materials, including trees, stakes and root barriers. Our City Forest also provides planting
assistance, if needed, as well as information on proper watering and tree care methods. For more information, contact Our City Forest
at (408) 998-7337. Street tree planting permits are also available from the City Arborist Office.

Residents having questions about changes to the Street Tree Ordinance should contact the City of San José Department of
Transportation Arborist Office at (408) 277-2762.

(Information provided by the City of San José, California)
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